EEIEY s - '}:;/ Hi 5,
ﬁ‘/{ T ot .;:"ﬁ J;l [;“-&} {k.:fl H
BN ERL TR,

TR T T T Ty

SL-710A

A% DD BEARTIN I~
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH
THREAD TRIMMER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

SL-710A-[)]l@]e)]

(1) fHi#ERE 1/ Additional function 1 : =2/ Indication
3-— #81Y + 74w 71y 7/ Thread timmer + Quick back device (-300)
b FEY + Ty 718y 7 + R (-4010)

! Thread trimmer + Quick back device + Thread wiper
G- %EIH & T 5y 7+ RV + BESPLLTFEE {(-800)

{ Thread trimmer + Quick back device + Thread wiper + Solencid type presser foot fifter

(2) FTHN#EEE 2/ Additional function 2
0 == -
1 — TR Z|HRE/ Bobbin thread detector
5 — EESiE ¥ 7 7/ Non-lubrication type
6 - BIAMA T + TXEERE/ Non-lubrication type + Bobbin thread detector

{(3) &/ Appiication #32 Indication
1-— [, BEH/ Difficult-to-sew and light materials (-003)
3 -— PEH/ Medium materals (-003)
5 -— REH1/ Heavy materials (-005)

S --- B, {dEEFEH/ Streichy and extra light materials (-008s)

ot e

el s e = . bt

AL L i b




= o R

i

W
» S 2

SRR ...l
. BESEME (300,400
. $HE-FRFERR
CIBIEEE ..

v Z =2 rF-r A IO mUnmP

IR 7y FEfR

 fTREERE
(#738R) ...cvevnn

LRIy B

CE-2BER

=Y Ty 7 CFIRICKE LT

COAEE. 1999 E BN F — RICESVWTHEREAELOTT,
MO AFEL L ICHRHETEENIBEY BN ET,

"

MO THIST A 8&E. | BBTTRLTENET,

BREI— KK BTV BBAR. ¥~ VBR—RR60~681—V)TH

AT &L,

CERRIEERER L
CRBRVEE i
CHRAERAR e
LRI .
CREUBE®E
. %3 BR (400,-900) ......
LarrO—-NFe 7 AEE (...
=DV N Bl W, TR/ Y- - - S
.EFRAA v FRERE

(7 7 3 - 8bR)

(# 733 -EbdR)

ERESI RSy FER

(# 73 8&)

PRI

.......

................

.........

............

------------

------------

............

..................

R
X. WESRE (EA T v F) ...... 51
Sp1. fHFAISAE—HR .............. 52
Y. B H=FEF ... . ... 53
Z RSB ... 55
sp2. (MBS —5ET: ... 58
Sp3. {HFAISBSE—HE .............. 59
Gal. ¥ — VBE&E—ER
(E-hEpR ) ... 60
Ga2. 4 — ViB&a—ER
(E-pEA ) ... 61
Ga3. #—TVEE—RE
(- 7)== I g ) R 62
Gad. ¥ — Y EHE—RER
(B AMEE) ..o 63
Gas. ¥ — U Ba—EE
(E-REMAE 40 ........... 64
Gab., ¥ — T HHE—EF .
(E-REAE a8 ........... 65
Ga7. ¥ — VS —H=E
(E-chEA ot ... 66
Gas. ¥ = VEa—EE
CH-chE4PF A ........... 67
Gad. ¥ - HaR—RE
(B4R ) ....oeeene 68
Wa. BESAIL i 69
- Y 70



ii

Notes for using this parts book

hwNn =

on page b0~68.

A . Machinebody ........ . .. ... 1 X.
B . Knee lifter mechanism (-300,400) ... 1
C. Needle bar and thread take-up
mechanism .......oie oo iiiannns 3 Y.
D . Presser foot mechamism ... ..........- 7 z.
E. Feed mechanism .......... e rneaeaea 11 Sp2.
F. Presser foot lifter mechanism (-900) 15 5p3.
G . Quick reverse mechanism ............. 15 Ga1l.
H. Rotary hook mechanism .............. 17
. Gaz.
J. Lubrication .....coeieviiiiiiiiieinnn. 21
K. Threadingmechanism ................ 25 Ga3.
L. Bobbinwinder mechanism ............ 27
M. Tension release mechanism  ........... 27 Gad .
M . Thread trimmer mechanism ........... 29
Gas.
P. Thread wiper mechanism
{'4DD.'5DD} #E R R R #EmE b e onEow o s EE 3‘1
Gab .
Q1. Control box mechanism ............... 33
Q2 . Control box mechanism ............... 35 Ga7.
B. Knee switch mechanism
(Optionparts) ......cceiiiiiiiiianns 3% GaB.
5 . Quick reverse switch mechanism ....... 33
Ga%.
T. Attachment set (Optionparts) ......... 41
U . Thread wiperset (Option parts) ........ 45 Wa
W . Presser foot lifting solenoid set
{Optionparts) ... ...t 47
W, Motormechanism ... .ieiiiiiieaiann 43

Sp1. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

. Waming labels

This book was prepared based on information available in November 1999.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circied by a dotted line
If the symbol ¥ isfound inthe “Parts No."” column, refer to the gauge parts list

===
]

I

L= ®

Power supply equipment mechanism
(Switch assy)

........................

Sensor mechanism

Accessories

..........................

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
weight materials :3ROW)

.............

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
weightmaterials :3ROW) .............

Gauge parts List (Heavy-weight
materials :3ROW)

FAEEE R dkm T o CRCRCIE R

Gauge parts List (Diffcult-to-sew
materials & Shin-gosen :4ROW)

Gauge parts List {Light & medium-
weight materials :AROW)

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
weight materials :4ROW)

-

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
weight materials : 4ROW])

Gauge parts List (Light & medium-
weight materials :4ROW)

Gauge parts List (Heavy-weight
materials :ROW) . ... . ... .osn .

...................

Index

Bk E B OB B B F R F R B W E N E BN EEEF

51
52
53
55

)

60

61

62

B3

64

BS




Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert aufden Informationen vom November 1999.
2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehaiten.
3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L.___.

N @

29 Z = - A «. T & m m O

o 0o
Uy

Cc A4 w X

g ———

gestricheliten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte "Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Lehrenliste auf Seite 60~68.
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
. Maschinengehduse ...........cocann 1 V. Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
stoffdrickerfube de hor
_ Kniehebel (-300,-4000) . ..oevirnnnn- 1 dric s Gonder N
W, Motor oo
. Madelstange und
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 3 X. SLrOMVErsorgung .....-..coovosemssss
StoffdrickerfuB ... 7 Spl. ZUBEHORLISTE ... ..o oviiianninenns
_Transportvorrichtung - ........ooouenn. 11 ¥, Sensormechanismius . ....ou e renn
. Stoffhalterheberverrichtung (-900) .... 15 Z. Zubehdr ...... B . e
CUMKERT oo v eeeeneianmaaneanssaeaee 18 Sp2. ZUBEHORLISTE .......cccovinoonnnen
 Greifervorrichtung ... ... .. oias A Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE ...oooooeiiiiiiinnnns
. Schmierung ...... o o 21 Gal. Lebrenliste . ....coviiinirannaranenns
. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung  -........-- 25 Ga2. lehrenfiste ... ... ... iiiiiiiieian
.Spuler..,,,.; ....................... 27 Ga3. Lehrenliste .............iiiiiins
_ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung . 27 Gad. Lehrenliste ... ... . ciiiiiieaaans
. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung  ......... 29 Ga5. Lehrenliste .......cccocoiiiiiiiiiiens
. Fadenwischvorrichtung Gab. Lehrenliste ... ... ... iiiaeaes
(-400,-900) . ovreann- T 31 )
Ga7. Lehrenliste .......ccciuiuumnroocernnian
. Schaltkasten ... 33 . '
Ga8. Lehrenlisteé .......ccvveirivimnmsnrins
 Schaltkasten ... ... ccccievee-cicoee... 35 .
Gag. Lehrenliste ............iaiiiiiienins
. Knieschalter (Sonderzubehsr) ......... 3% .
Wa . Warnschilder ... .. cociiiiiiieananins
. Umkehrsehalter ..o vnvviiennansn. 39 L
Merzerzelchnis ... .o ioeainnaoonns
_ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) .......... &1
. Fadenspannvorrichtung
(Sonderzubehdr) ...............c..s . 45

47

51
52
53
55
58
58
&0
B1
62

B4
65
66

&7

69

i



1w

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel a été fait d'apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Novembre
1999.

Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu’‘assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillél____1

Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste des Piéces decartment annexe page 60~68.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A . Corpsdelamachine .................. 1 U . Mécanisme de tire-fil
. . (Pigcesenoption) .......cceiumvoean.n 45
B . Mécanisme de genouillére
(-300,-800) i aaianas 1 V. Conjunto aéreo del levantadordel pie
. : ) Pidcesenoption) .............nn ee... OF
€. Mécanisme de labarre 3 ziguille et { ption)
releveurdefil .. ... ... ... . ...... 3 W . Mécanismedumoteur ................ 49
. Mécanisme de pied presseur .......... 7 ¥ . Mécanisme de|'equipment en
. , n alimentation électrique .............. 51
E. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ......... 1
. : Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........ 52
F. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur
L P i5 .Y . Métanisme dudétecteur .. ... oo T - .. 53
G. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide ... 15 Z. ACCBSSOINBS . ... .. ieieeenrnninnen. 55
H. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif ......... 17 Sp2 . LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ..... ... 58
J. Lubrification .. ... 21 Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ....... . 58
K. Mécanisme de I'enfilage .............. 25 Gal. Liste des Pidces decartment ........... 60
L. Mécanisme du bobineur .............. 27 Ga2 . Liste des Pitcesdecartment ........... Bl
- M. Mécanisme de lalache detension ...... 27 Ga3. Liste des Piacesdecartment” ___........ B2
M. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ............... 29 Gad . Liste des Pigcesdecartment ........... B3
P. Mécanisme de tire-fil (-400,-900} .... 31 Ga5. Liste des Piécesdecartment ........... 64
Q1. Mécanisme du boitierde contréle ..... 33 Gaf . Liste des Pidces decartment ........... €5
Q2. Mécanisme du boitierdecontréle ... .. 35 Ga7. Liste des Pidces decartment ........... BE
R. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou Ga8 . Liste des Pigcesdecartment ........... &7
Pigcesenoption) ... iiniinn 9 .
¢ ption) Gad . Liste des Pigces decartment ........... 68
5. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche :
arrigre rapide ..... Fﬂi IIIIIIIIIIIIII 19 Wa . Etiquettes d'avertissemert ............ =]
T. Jeud'accessoires (Pigcesen option} .... &1 INdeX ...oonnniieinn e 70




Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en losda

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1998.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disen
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos comp

Fe===5
punteadal__._. -

De haber un simbolo 3 junto al

o sin aviso previo.
letos se enmarcan con una linea

lista d'ePiezas de calibradores dela pégina 60~68.

A . Cuerpodelamaguing .........oooooer 1 U
B . Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla
(-300,-800) .. .cammrniiees 1 v
€ . Mecanismo de la barra de agujay
Hrahilos .. .veinnrcmnansnnrass msnns 3 W
D. Mecanismode laprensatela ..... veeen T X
E . Mecanismo de la alimentacion ... R -
Spi.
F_ Mecanismodel levantador de ménsula P
detrabajo (-300) ....oc.iieeaeiannns 15 Y.
G . Mecanismode la inversion rapida .....- 15 z.
H. Mecanismodel cangrejo ............«- i7 Sp2
J. Lubricacion ......c.eoeeanoeiiaooinns 21 Sp3.
K . Mecanismo del enhebrade .......-.-- 25 Gal.
L. Mecanismo del devanadordela Gal.
mila e ceenan 27
canilla pd Ga3.
M . Mecanismo relajador de tensién ......- 27 Gad
N . Mecanismo de la cortadura de hires .... 29 Gat
P . Mecanisrmo dellimpiador de hilo Ga6
(-4010, -900) «rornrnirrnnmnnnn venn 31 &0
Q1. Mecanismo dela caja de controles ... 33 Ga7 .
Q2. Mecanismo dela caja de controles 35 Gas .
R. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla Ga3.
(Plezas opcionales) ........oooariiante 39 Wa .
5 . Mecanismo del conmutador de
© jrwersignrapida L ..aeeoiiaeiiines 39
T. Juegode fijacion (Piezas opcionales) ... &1

. Mecanisma del motor

. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACC ESORIAS

. Mecanismo del limpiadorde hile

(Piezas opcionales) ........ooeiaeennee

. Conjuntosolenoide del levartador

{Piezas opcionales)

-------------------

. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion

decorfente ....coveoicaniaaiins s
LISTA DEPIEZAS ACCESORIAS ...

Mecanismo del detector ............:-
Accesorios ........ eeeeibaseraimsenn

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS .. .......
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .........
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores ........

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .....-. .
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

.........

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .........
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .........
lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .........
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores ........-

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .........

Etiquetas de advertencia ............-»

...............................

tos de que se disponfa en noviembre

»parts No. {NUmero de Pieza)", habra que mirar la

45

a7
49




A4, AR BRIVl e UUU}" I VIS NENS S QLD [ S T e e T TR RIS l,_;uerpn aa |a maqu|na

<-CSH/ For “-S" >

008

—

I?
131 905 25

' 117-811-050
3, B EAER (-30004C0D / Knee liter mechanism (-3 1-40) / Kniehebel {-37]1,~40300)
/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-8 J 14 ¥ ) / Mecanismeo de levantador de rodilla (-3 -4])

12-5

12-3 124

117-511-203

b b i

PAL WS

FRTAE




A . FEER  Machine body / Maschinengehause / LOTPS O id TTIALHINE [ LUETPU UE 1a (e

REF.NO. CODE oY s NAME OF PARTS R

P 538714100 4lHii—AsYVE STUD

4 062680812 A |4~ 437-00%8 SCREW, PAN M4 37-40X8

5 549110001 RELFEE REAR COVER

5] 062680812 b|F~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SW4,37-40X48

7 104450109 1{dL+8 RUBBER CAP, 8

B 104449009 1ld4at155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

11 S09621151 \¥as¥4s RULER PLATE

12 062670612 1|#~2357-00%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

13 S38691101 Pl Fhii="0% BED COVER ASSY

1341 38692101 Ty FAH - BED COVER

13-2 538693000 il7xar FELT

133 542188000 17T kR FELT, R

13-4 549398000 V7T RS FELT,S

14 S474A03001 2izm9 K STUD

20 SO7a53001 A|FFF I b 4TE-22H4 BEOLT, SOCKET 5M4.76-32X14

1 028050242 Al e FH3a5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 025050132 AlesHH2 a5 WASHER, PLAINS 5

24 549399001 1Ak wii=F& STOPPERBRACKET

25 549400001 12 F yri=3¥ SCREW

805 537060001 1{F=Av5—% LABEL, GROUNDING
<-00SE > <FOR“-00S">

908 545050001 1lRpT—* MARK, RP

117-511-050

g. B #BE (-300,-400)7 Knee lifter mechanism (-300,-400) / Kniehebel (-300,-400)
/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-3,-4) / Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-300,-400)

RV

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eid NAME OF PARTS
10 525346001 1|eHFHaaFLL0 KMNEE LIFTER ARM CONNECTING ROD
11 525281151 2|F 355 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
12 534868101 f|le¥F7oy s KMNEE LIFTER ASSY
12-1 104613002 1ew¥FreasFss KNEE LIFTER BAR
12-2 534756001 1EdFF KMEE LIFTER PLATE
12-3 114967001 TedFFRA YN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
12-4 110087001 flaE k535 BOLT, 5M5.95-28X8
12-5 531885001 1eH#FFHit- COVER, KNEE LIFTER PLATE
12-6 525348051 1|levFFuxs BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
12-7 525783001 1w EFHE SPRING
12-8 017081606 1|#50 b 8X16 BOLT, MBX16

117-511-203




C . §T#e - ACPHBATR / NESTIB Dar and thread take-up MECNATISI @ HaUEIBIENYE WY FEOENADNANMEVUTMGIunNg
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahllos

: < 005 / For *-L105" >

15'@II
13—

MR

W

12-2=

AN

T

T

AWNMNR RN

T ey

P

Fin et g

el e e e

STSRE

117-511-101




C. $+#E FEM{E /Neadle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung

JMécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et releveur de fil /Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QY ELad NAME OF PARTS rivl
1 S43801001 W95 g9E UPFER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 £23651001 A TFESENER U A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&XE
1-2 £25235001 IVEE 1% SCREW, M8
1-2 525236001 1N F+esenEy £ SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X10
1-4 525422000 HrreassEmus BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHMEEL
1-5 012400636 2|FFESAXE SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaxXe
<-001,-0058 > <For"-00C1 &-00%" >
41 538751101 R RAVE LIPS L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
4-1-1 140004001 IVEE ST SCREW, SM3.57
4-1-2 145465001 1222 T3570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
4-1-3 109763002 EES WASHER
4-1-4-1 021350106 117+ k35 NUT, 1 M3.5
4-1-4-2 538759101 NF-EFwtHITés THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
4-1-4=3 525261051 ey ras- SET SCREW COLLAR
4-1-4-4 012400436 | 2|F+EFaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Maxa
4-1-4-5 110367001 EEE WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL &
4-1-4-6 048070342 T rxTE7 RETAINING RING, E7
E? <-O0038 > <For "-003">
41 538755101 LAVE S NP D25 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
4-1-1 140004001 1|22 %5357 SCREW, SM3.57
4-1-2 145465001 1% % 3 ¥3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L
4-1-3 109763002 1|4+ WASHER
[4-1-4-1 0213501086 1122+ k23S NUT, 1M3.5
1-1-4-2 §38753101 e b R e THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
4-1-4-3 525261051 Hedyras= SET SCREW COLLAR
4-1-4-4 12400436 2|7P+ES 4 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4aX4
4-1-4-5 110367001 1|HFHE WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
4-1-4-6 048070342 1 4TET7 RETAINING RING, E7
_ <-O058> <For “-005" >
4-2 538757101 EAVE L AVLS B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
4-2-1 140004001 | 1|2 # % %357 SCREWY, SM3.57
4-2-2 145465001 1243 53.57L SCREW, SM3.5T L
4-2-3 109763002 MEEE! WASHER
4-2-4-1 021350106 1z k35 NUT, 1M3.5 .
iy | 4-2-4-2 538759101 HFeEL-vyIiis THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
2-4-3 012400436 | 2|7+ Fax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaxX4
2-4-4 110367001 1|¥8H%x WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
4-2-4-5 048070342 | 1| rxmer RETAINING RING, E7
10 014781032 | 2|7+% ¥ 3 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
11 102630001 1NUEGFLF{H707 SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
<-001,-005, <0037 > <For“-001,-008 &-003" >
12-1 514811001 WY EST:1 MNEEDLE BAR, DB
12-1 514815001 1|nu#EDP MEEDLE BAR, DP
13 117242001 RVE £ ¥ F 13 MEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
14-1 145468001 RVE L F £ ¥ 7 MEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
15 100260001 1|k A %275.58 SET SCREW, SM5.95
. <-O0O5@> <For "-005">
12-2 502811001 YL NEEDLE BAR
13 117242001 VSR B P AT NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
14-2 147326001 EGAYE rE 2T WEEDLE BARBUSH, D
15 100260001 1| F A2 5555 SET SCREW, SM5.95 :

117-511-101



Wt | TW AT G BT 0 1TSS LIRS UL el SR §ETE R R TR e s s e s s - T TR Ml LR FE P TR WP IR L iy

J Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo de ta barra de aguja y tirahllos

15-@
13—

117-511-101



C. $H#E- TR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism/ NaOEeIslanyge una rauenasnanmever iy
/Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur de fil /Mecanismo de la barrade aguja y tirahlios

REF.NO. CODE oTY ELAg NAIME OF PARTS
<-0018 > <For"-001">
18 535775009 125 o npaxing ..., <#9> |NEEDLE, DEX1 NS (#9)
18 537061009 1|2 22/ DPXSNS ... <#9> |NEEDLE, DPX5 NS (#9)
<-OO0SE> <For“-0058" >
18 535775010 2o nypsxins ... <#10> |NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#10)
<-CJ03H = < For"-0D03" >
18 100265031 12 v nypix ...... <#11> |NEEDLE, DBX1 (#11)
18 107415011 M22onupexs ...... <#11> |NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
<058 > <For ".005">
18 100265042 1|2 LnUDpeKt .. ... <#22= |MEEDLE, DBX1 (#22)
18 107415022 1NEL-AUDPKS ... < #22> |NEEDLE, DPXS (#22)
19 140553102 NFE~vu%bad 32318 SETSCREW, SIMi3.18
20 540688101 HyfEFu—-9% JOIN ASSY
20-1 523651001 4|7+ EeSexed SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT} MEXE
20-2 525264000 171247 =Un TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 S38712001 17353 FLANGE
20-4 538713100 177 FAN
20-5 062403512 3|+~ oaxas SCREW, PAN M4X35
20-6 028040242 EIRER EFF5T WASHER, SPRING 2-4
0-7 025040232 IesFHAFra WASHER, PLAIN MM 4
<-701,-008,-0038 = < For"-001,-005 &-003" >
21-1 514814001 GV E RS st THREAD GUIDE, N-BAR
<058 > < For*-005" >
21-2 151594001 L EAN I i o THREAD GUIDE, N-BAR
<038 > <For "-0O003" >
22-1 145971001 L FATVIE B 5 S <jiZpig> |MEEDLE PLATE,B18 ......... =<MarkedinB18>
22-2 503884301 11y 145616... <iEEENI> |NEEDLE PLATE E16 ....... <Marked in E16N1>
22-2 111859301 1y rse18... <ESreni> |NEEDLEPLATE E18 ....... <Marked in E18M1>
<.[J05H > < For "-005" >
22-1 147245001 s 2826 ...... <ip=B26> |MEEDLE PLATE, B26 ......... <Markedin326>
22- 150792001 M1 #H26 ..... =i & H26> |NEEDLE PLATE, H26 ......... <MarkedinHZ6>
<-JOSH> <For"-005" >
22-39 §35776101 1y« 2 aptam <i2Sapiami> | MEEDLE PLATE, AB14M .  <Marked in AB14M 1>
<001 > <For"-0OQi1" >
22-2 503882201 1{eur5812. <iBeiznims |NEEDLEPLATE E12 . .. © <Marked In E12NTM>
22-2 538760001 1|y 58812 <EE=astzNi> |NEEDLE PLATE, AB12 ... =<MarkedinAB1IN1>
23 100032004 2|53 Fam SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
|24 180018151 AR5 2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 Hamsransiis SPRING
24-2 122771051 | x53 238 SCREW, SM2.38
25 547426001 Wesva LOVVER SHAFT
26 525267101 1Yo EFRIVE LOWER SHAFT GEAR W/SCREW
26-1 523651001 2|7+ EFEXERE Y A SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&Xb
27 SAT7427101 a7 =-UDYE TIMING PULLEY ASSY,D
28 148857001 2| TFHEAF VRNV HFE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6&.35
29 154567000 PAE L A SPACER, 5.3
30 25274001 lavdianral BALL BEARING ASSY
30-1 $23651001 2iT+ T EXEE Y SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
31 525277000 HEER V-V TIMING BELT

117-511-101




. WL EEER/ Fresser 1001 MeCcnanism / STONUruGhe e 1 visval sl s Ue pieq presseul
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela : a

18 22 24104

" #7ia-mal OPFION PARTS "
-:-Q_Ell:lm! For "-9[1J" >

117-511-201




D . 35 T B{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickertuls / Wiecanisme Ge pieq presseur
/ Mecanismo de |a prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE oty LA NAME OF PARTS R
<.001,-005HE > <For"-001 & -005" =
1 531002001 | 1|#+#T#9 PRESSER BAR
< .003, 0058 > <For"-003 &-005" >
1 111466101 MEE & 3 PRESSER BAR
T T T  asam2001 | 1|tz s BUSH. .P-BAR
I <-00S.-003,-0058> | <For*-0Os,-003&-005">
3.1 $31012001 1#trrsmavay ADJUSTING S5CREW, PRESSER
[ o -::-|:||:|1E; ] piriyir
3-2 535779001 1rorsanevrivs PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
3-2-1 535780001 HrvIsaoevay PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
3-2-2 535781001 1A HTPYFIIEVET P-BAR PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
3-2-3 $35782001 rszrveanvsr-3 PRESSER GAUGE, P-BAR
F 3.2-4 535783001 1goTEaneviig PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
v 4 11208001 | ilgazsaresr | SPRING GUIDE T
[ --i‘-'.'-DEI'IE} } P ]
5 147514001 | 1|#4x/i% SPRING, COMPRESSION
<.00SHE > " |<For"-00s">
5 S42893001 vz SPRING, COMPRESSION
<-O03F > <For "-003" >
5 513561101 ez SPRING, COMPRESSION
<-CC5E = < For "-O005" >
5 141728001 1oz iz SPRING, COMPRESSION
5 120407001 | 1lwas WASHER T
e <-0ot,-0058> <For -0 &-00S">
L 7-1 S35777101 IETETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<001 > <For"-001" >
7.2 538190101 ETE L ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G
7-2-1 S36900000 1T e fi=Fi= K FINGER GUARD
<0038 > <For".003">
7-1 153037201 lA4zss PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 $36902001 ER e PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G
7.2 $36900000 | 1|74 »F—-H-F FINGER GUARD
<.O058 > <For "-005" >
7-1 145157101 #+z2z PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-1 150789101 x+1s32 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-2 $36503001 1r+Toz PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G
7-2-1 $36000000 | 1|Z1fi—#—F FINGER GUARD
81 513385001 1|3 # % %3570 SCREW, SM3.57X10
8-2 513399001 1% £ % 35712 SCREW, SM3.57X12
117-511-201



L. L BETRT FISoDE] 1OUL THSGIIEE BSEE ] sV I LIt s [ rm e it i QIS W T2 @0
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

19 22 24 104

" o388/ OPTION PARTS "
< 9=/ For "8 11" >

117-511-201




-

D . R TB3{% / Presser foot mechanism/ Stoffdrickerfull / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE OrTY EiA-f MAME OF PARTS R
10 S38715001 NAHIFHLI=-F 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
10-1 145580001 A H I FrLsi= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10-2 538716051 TNEHFHLH KMNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
10-3 145478101 2|5 25476 SHOULDERSCREW, SCCKET SM4.76
10-4 S38761001 1EHTFELI= KCMEE LIFTER LEVER
12 S46734001 AT FHrLi—us SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER
13 S01998001 NWFavTI% b A 5T357 SETSCREW, 5MW3.57
14-1 S02546202 HIER =N T EE- TENSION RELEASE PLATE
15-1 546736001 MNA4ZFPHLI—0TR SPRING
16 109763002 1A% WASHER
17 048040342 2| k3 TEL RETAINING RIMNG, E4
19 531010001 15 > o635 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M6.35
22 52547700 HEHTHLHA=1F SPRING
23 538717051 L i A P B T KMNEE LIFTER CON. ROD ASSY, D
23-1 538718051 TEYTFHL2h D KNEE LIFTER CONMECTING ROD, D
23-2 525281151 1| H 2255 SHOULDER SCREW, MiS
23-3 $25291051 1e¥FHL—D KMEE LIFTER LEVER, D
24 145478101 HEPEET R SHOULDERSCREWVY, SOCKET SM4.76
25 531006001 134z F5Fa PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 062351216 1|+ ~235x12 SCREW, PAN M3 .5X12
27 102707001 Ik ES WASHER
28 £31952001 1T FPHFI5o PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANEK
9 15038411 A ti=H=F FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 Hes¥Hzasn WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
3 S31012001 HFangwaiiyszdub ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

<-003,-0058 > <For "-C103 &-005" >
35-1 s00879001 THHTHES &% GUIDE BRACKET, P-EAR
36-1 142403001 1N k585 BOLT, [CF) 5M5.95-28X10
=-01,-0058 = <For”-001 &-00058" >
35-2 531903000 1T Es &% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
i6-2 525289001 Tl#0 k6 BOLT, {CP) MBX10
19 525292001 I EFFHFLA=Y5D LEVER SHAFT, D K-LIFTER
40 048060342 2|k A7E6 RETAINING RING, Eb
A7z BE " * OPTION PARTS *
<9000 FE > <For "-900" >
14-2 513655001 IIEA =S TEE- _ TENSION RELEASE FLATE
15-2 S46737001 MES &L APFAEIE Y SPRING, B

117-811-201

1M



3%V B/ Feed mechanism / | ransponvarncniung / Mecanistie ae 1 entrainemernt

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

LA ek

< "58 f For "1 5" >

I SR R

]

" n‘p,p..a_ it L e S e a0 ':#'#Mﬂmm;mwm— :

44

-
117-§11-202 3



Ly

L

A

E. ixV Eth / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorricntung / vecanisme de I'entrainement

{ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE {qQTY Erad NAME OF PARTS RM|
<0011, -008,-0038 > <For"-001,-005 &-003" >
1-1 547431101 HELEELE-E & STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 4
1-1-1 521514101 1|82 %7476 SCREW, 5M4. 76
1-1-2 108549001 1louw-d O RING
1-1-3 142746002 AEEUEE-§- & = dn SUPPORT PLATE
<-0058 > <For "-pO5" >
1-2 547432101 HER-REE L E- L] STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5
1-2-1 521514101 UEEEFI SCREW, SM4.76
1-2-2 108549001 1loyed ORING
1-2-3 142746002 HEEVEE-F 2 5 SUPPORT PLATE
2 550098001 T2FEUSFELEL POSITINING PIN
3 100328001 1AEUSFSLEL 1S SPRING, COMPRESSION
8 S38762201 | 1|gaouFIcevsss FEEF REGULATOR ASSY
8-1 538763151 12 UFanevs FEED REGULATOR
8-2 525308251 1B HL>H CONMNECTING ROD, F-REGULATOR
8-3 525787251 1IN fFLsan sy HANDLE SHAFT ARM ’
8-4 151208102 2|Lni G2 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
8-5 547267001 2|7+ ET X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X6
8-6 018501636 1|PH+HFi -5K1E BOLT, SOCKET M5X18
a S257RADON HEL DL ELEREDT FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
10 014780822 2|1 PFFARTEISTFE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CF) SM6.35
1 520356001 e %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 048080342 1|k X£JER RETAINING RING, E8
16 142374100 1|EFrFuaa BUSH, DRY L=20
17 525469100 tHEssFvsa BUSH, DRY L= 12
18 533681001 1A LEA L= SHAFT, R-LEVER
20 025100132 1eESHHELII10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
21 048080342 Tk A 7EB RETAINING RING, ES
22 147504201 1|H SPACER
23 062670812 2|F<oa.57-40K%8 SCREW, PAN SW3.57-40X8
24 062671212 1 |#~0357-00x12 SCREW, PAN SW3.57-40X12
25 547434001 1B LR A LM =T 3 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
25-1 538713101 THIUFE A i REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
25-2 525437000 1 Lst=2 pwux STOPPER, LEVER
27 525305101 1pTeaAL—FHI L SPRING
28 525306001 TNAZT LR =1 & REWVERSE LEVER PLATE
29 100511003 APEE ST R SCREW, 5SM4.76
30 501328001 1Mh5— COLLAR
31 025350236 1esyHizFaiuIs WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
35 525309352 IR ER L STUD ARM, F-REGULATOR
36 062501416 1|F-<a5x%14 SCREW, PAN MSX14
37 507656002 Tiniriv s ECCENTRIC PIN
38 012500536 1 FFESsAS SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT} M5X5
3% 542671001 1|E&imii SPRING, EXTENSION
40 525313051 Rt o . LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH
42 531898301 1| UhTeLhesa 3 F-REGULATOR CON. ROD ASSY, S
421 531893151 1 FUATH LB s F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S
42-2 532360352 ileubzssovEs JOINT, FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
42-3 547267001 1|7#+ES %6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4XE
43 527955401 L BV B RV K FEED REGULATOR SET
43-1 525314001 1FUaTsoz FEED REGULATOR ASSY
43=1-1 012400636 2|FFES 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Maxe
43-2 525320251 HES LT & - APV B2 LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
43-3 1uzas LINK SHAFT
43-4 547266001 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
43-5 532918000 2lxfaqdtayyna FEED ROCKER LINK
43-6 £32819000 2HasastruaFyssy FEED ROCKER ARM LINK

117-511-202 \552904 0|

& (ple)

12



GFE SIE-000—s [ FA-0a)
€ A f-o00 — 6 #4F- 02y

0. % Frem

Pi2e fid




C. I /127l 4 1 St 1 bl IR0kt aR T

/| Mecanismo dela alimentacién
_ skayes ool

bl pai7")

LR i L bl

= - - fm e s mmmamE mmomamowmeore

TR AT, PP P L A N P TR Tl 1 | L1

REF.NO. | CODE a7y rE NAME OF PARTS
43-7 4 EE058081 HALArAaUnFTy STUD, FEED ROCKER ARM
43-8 547266001 1|7+ Fans SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
43-9 52532231 AS s FoUnF FEED ROCKER ARM
44 048040342 | 1|k TEa RETAINING RING, E4
<-001,-005,-0038 > <For “-001,-008 &-003" >
45 525316001 IE S VP P LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL WIS
45.1 525236001 | 2|7+ ESExi0Hy & SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX10
<-0O05E=> <For "-005" > :
45 525318001 HEE G B PR S A LEVELFEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/5
451 525236001 2| P+ EFERIDF Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX10
46 S12915001 1|z==FRi4%4a2s ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25
47 525321001 U PERS & CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
48 062350616 2|F~am3sKe SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 062501416 1| #F~asx1d SCREW, PAN M5X14
50 542186001 VI E YR 200 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
51 118735001 b ES VWASHER, PLAIN &
52 104450109 =P RUBEER CAP, B
53 538695051 flxvazxvyz sy FEED REGURATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
B4 081010070 1jou = ¥ri0 RUBBER RING P10
55 014780622 | 2|7+ bA2¥EISTHER SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
56 523651001 2|PFETENETRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
57 531900101 LN ERTE o Pt F-REGULATOR SHAFT
58 533680001 1ous=¥ O RING
63 534362001 1|o-n SEAL
64 534352009 1{d L4135 RUBBER CAP, 13,5
65 547483101 HES RS k- VAL -] FEED ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
65-1 S47484001 1|21 ~fr)ire FEED ROCKER SHAFT
&7 S47435001 1NF7 W ¥rasil BUSH, F-ROCKER SHAFT
B8 014680622 NP+ A RYa37F S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SMA.37
69 224485000 1] 72X15%225T RING, 2X15X225T
70 048150142 1 FATLYESI P05 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
71 541466001 o UdsevbHF—72 F-SHAFT SET SCREVWW COLLAR ASSY
71=1 014770622 2| FPF A ZTUEISTRE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP)5ME.25
72 531014000 1]#% 193 BUSH, 19.3
<.0O08F > <For"-D0OS" >
77 542894001 1|grussrz FEED BRACKET ASSY
771 542885001 Ao uss FEED BAR g
77-2 S428960001 1|lact~qdougsaF FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
773 542905001 HEFUEE 1 SHAFT, FEED BAR
77-4 158722001 1|1 H 582 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
775 120590001 2|FETYRERAS 037 SETSCREW, (CP) SMi4,37-40X8
776 $30320100 1|93ke% OIL WICK
777 143196001 g r=Hugs OIL CAP
"Mlﬁlq?kﬁlnf <-001,-003E > <For”-001&-003">
77 -547505001 N ER AV E K FEED BRACKET ASSY
77-1 S47506001 ESE- &1 FEEDBAR
77-2 542896000 1AA AT UTATF FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
77-3 $42905001 | 1|77ugsv7 (e-Seaffl) |SHAFT, FEEDBAR
774 158722001 1iHHa42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
775 120930001 2T v E AR TA37 SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.37-40X8
776 §303207100 1M72E% OIL WICK
777 143196001 HES P 1F- k2 OIL CAP
T e Ve - £11-
m&&’mr s 078 117-§11-202
13 SLritevl FHAET




£ . 1% 1) B / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Viecanisme de f entrainement

/ Mecanismo de [a alimentacion

[ REF.NO. CODE  |oTr Y NAME OF PARTS vl
<58 > <For"-00O5">
77 527957201 N E£- R E- K -] FEED BRACKET ASSY
771 525330001 I EERE B FEED BAR
77-2 156244020 EEESE -k FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
77-3 S42905001 L EE-RFE-E 82 SHAFT, FEED BAR
774 158722001 EEETH WASHER, PLAIN 4,2
775 120990001 2 FE=U R A3 D037 SET SCREW, (CP) SMi4.37-40K8
77-6 530320100 1lvzex QIL WICK
777 143196001 1= FsdF QIL CAP
78 DEIEB1212 2|F~oa37s0xi2 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
< 03[ > <For"-po3" >
79-1 502742001 N EE- A Fh FEED DOG
74.2 111860101 I ES PR FEED DOG
<-001,-0D058> <For"-001 &-00%" >
79-2 502748001 1|4 Usiae FEED DOG, AB
79-2 502885001 ET-R1F FEED DOG
<-0058 > <For“-005" >
791 S02743001 FREE-A'Fa FEED DOG
79-2 150793001 HER-A'EA) FEED DOG
80 100080003 2|¥AFx T8 SCREW, SM3.18
 -SEIHH ﬁiﬁ <-001,-005,-0038 = <For"-001,-005 &-003">
81 1842897001 b 1| Faasr AL UL TE F-LIFTING ECCENTRICWHEEL AS5Y
B81-3-1 542899001 (I G R S ECCENTRICWHEEL W/SCREW
21-3-1-1 525236001 2l 7TH EFE10E L A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTYMEX10
81-3-2 525339101 IER-A E R o FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
81-8-3 062300616 2|2 MIRG SCREW, PAN R3XE
somsgees (P = "
<-005H = <For"-005" >
-181- S27953001 K 1| ¥FS4san T3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
81-2-1 §25337001 w2 d ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
81-2-1-1 525236001 2|7PFESFex10FkV S SETSCREW, SOCKET(FT)MEX10
B1-7-2 £25339101 HEE-AE-E Dok FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
B1-2-3 0623006186 2|F AT MEXE SCREW, PAN M3XE .
(i>ee )
I - ST st I N D A .
82 1525332151 | 1|ssortousus FEED LIFTING ROCK BRACKET SUD (i":éf_fﬁﬁ
83 012400636 HFF+EeTaE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdXE
88 547508001 &1 gy slri- LOCK LEVER
29 539830101 HMEESFT: B E-RPFIEAE 3 SPRING
"wwEue " * For Supply parts *
=y S46852001 MpIoRALK=S9T28 R-STITCHING LEVER SHAFT ASSY
B0-1 533681001 MNhT oA LI=Sa SHAFT, R-LEVER
-|90-2 100511003 1| A 257476 SCREW, SM4.76
117-511-202

14



F BT For s (-HUL) / Fresser 1001 ITTer MECNanisil (-sulj) | SQiiHaiisiiisusvun iy sy
| Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-800]) / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-80C)

117-511-204

G . 3B % / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriere rapide

/ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida

15

117-511-205

i P e g e

[ St b i I SR I e il o bR



F.oT LSRR
/ Mécanisme de leveurdu pinceur {

(-900) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (-8001)/ STOTINAITETNEDEIVOITIEIUNG (vt}
-900) f Mecanismo de! levantador de ménsulade trabajo {-200)

REF.NOC. CODE  |oTY EwaAq NANME OF PARTS R
1 S3BBO00O1 1| Fuedd 4T FTFrE P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 538801051 14T FPyI LS TFTE PRESSER EGDTSDLENWDASSY
1-1-1 516625050 VTR b= RUBEER STOPPER
1-1-2 516626151 1l¥#H2 WASHER
1-1-3 154730051 1|k #TE1E RETAINING RING,E15
1-1-4 538803050 1lBo— F100% B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-5 538804050 1lwa— Foow W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-2 533626101 1L sdEFS25 LIFTER SOLENOID BRACKET ASSY
1-3 516625000 1|dnakdit- RUBBER STOPPER
1-4 062061416 3 F~TER SCREW, PAN MEX 14
1-5 516630001 == PIN
1-6 M&DSDME 2|r AT ACs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL CS
1-7 525354101 I FHFrT PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-8 062501416 1|+ ~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
1-9 525355001 14HITFrie PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-10 §25356001 1+ IFF-4 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-11 525307001 1| # &% SCREW, M5 '
2 525357101 rHrFPsLen PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
3 £25281151 2|5 xS SHOULDER SCREW, M5
o4 025080132 ] 3|es¥#Hzave WASHER, PLAINS 8
5 028080242 EIAE R 2] WASHER, SPRING 2-8
B 550104001 3| FFHI P T2EK2E BOLT, SOCKET 5M7.94X25
7 547493101 ZiAasvF sTUD
117-511-204
G . ERES1% / Quick reverse mechanism /Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide
/Mecanismo de la inversién répida
REF.NO. CODE Oy (L NAME OF PARTS R
1 551268001 1EvsFevlbsfETE QUICK REVERSE SOLENDID ASSY
2 LSORR0E0E0T 1|Vl s TFEIA— SOLEMNCID LEVER
3 507959001 1|7+ s R ATE-32414 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X 14
4 062710812 3|+~ 476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32XE
i Ns62227-e0
I
117-511-205

16



H. 51 <B84%/ Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrcriung / Meua isiig uu GIuwiss s
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

<-[J0sg / For "LS" =

<A 13/ fFor 13" >
19-12 19-13

117-511-301

T el watr

AT L A (ol P AT el TR i »wi.i;;-;n-;aim.am-..-..1;..fmu-w-ﬁ:-.m1.'-?@&5:«&&..-—.-'u'-ana-.-wmﬁ.#.m-r.: it

i T O AR T g A it gl i 1, e LT L

it i

e e 2



H. 7 < Bf% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Meécanisme du crocnet rotatt
/Mecanismo del cangrejo :

™ REF.NO. cODE |aTy ey NAME OF PARTS R
<.001,-003,-0058 > <For "-001,-003 &-005" >
141 527960201 B ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 525394001 HER R - SCREW, CAP
1-1-2 145751001 1|7 b FELT
<-(05SH > <For "-005" =
1-2 $35785101 1nvsoaz ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-2-1 535786001 VAALFFTaFY SCREW, CAP
. 38764201 | 1|nwsofreans s BUSH ASSY,G T
7-1 525402000 ER P OILSEAL
3 551432001 WP+ b 237370743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 525363101 HEECTE o E GEAR ASSY
21 523651001 2lrFreSexes 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
5 525365001 1NFULYFY 2yl BEARING BUSH ASSY
51 523651001 2lPFesSexeky £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
[ <-001.-008,-0038> | <For "-001,-D0S & 003" >
14 S02602001 R B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
<005 > < For “-0C05%" >
14 159324001 IEEEERY: B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
15 062681212 | 1|+~ 2a37-a0x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
N commEs SFortoot e o
16-1 5067106901 Namvenwnass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<. JOsE> <For"-005">
16-1 $44338901 Nasvsnerpnay ROTARY HOOK ASSY, RP W/BOX
' <-0038> <For "-003" >
16-1 S02603902 f|lasvsnenan: ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOK
<0058 > < For “-00O5" >
16-1 148846901 1asvsnznass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
=.0101,-005
.003, -0058 > | <For "-001, -00S, -C103 &-005" >
17-1 503245001 NPT T F BOEBIN CASE ASSY
<-313, 413, -3138 > <For"-313,-813,813">
17-1 §25780001 HEI P L -1 BOBBIN CASE AS5Y
-'-:-DD1_, :En_j_s_, aunsél < For "-DD1,-D£§& oot s
18-1 146290001 E BOBBIN
<-O0O58 > <For "-005" =
18-2 117132001 1|HE BOBBIN
<0138 > <For"oi3 s
19 538661101 Mesg s prviavay s LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY
19-1 538662001 Hert=-FYvsTL—+F SENSOR SETTING PLATE
19-2 538663100 HNEws FaYyLIfET S PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
18-3 $38665100 N#EFwvm3d—3 POTENTIOMETER
19-4 062300616 | 2|F+~amixe SCREW, PAN M3X6
19.5 538667001 1% g pot=- DRIVING LEVER
19-6 012400436 2|7+ 25 a%a SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X4
117-511-301

18



Fio, 77 o B3R DALY VIR 1S G IR AALEISE W RII Rl Ak 1 @ Em sty psss s i e e E'_
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo :%

-E

<&@\ /For"LIS" » b

b

1

- -z

< -5 / For "-CI5" > ("ﬁ(\ )l i

17-1

m\. PRI

" EEE
/ For Supply parts "

R

< {138 /For "<]13" »
19-12 19-13

G e AL S T L T A A (i S

117-511-301
19



LA m s = g Ay = e

ot

g

SIS L B L h

H . 71 7 E{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greitérvormncntung / IVIECanisme au Crocnelrota
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. cope oty EloxT NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0138 > <For"-013">
18-7 S3BGREBOM HNASTHE-71 SLIDER ASSY
19-7-1 SIEET1000 T ian e DETECT PIN
19-7-2 014200335 1|\ Froxiig SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
19-8 538672001 IR SLIDER GUIDE
19-9 062350416 2|+~ a5xa SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
19-10 $38673000 1E-HAF PIN GUIDE
19-11 062351216 2|F ~TasK12 SCREW, PANM3.5X12
19-12 53BG6T4001 1MFEFrvg =02 POTENSION LEVER ASSY
19-12-1 S38689001 1| EF LI Il—n =2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
19-12-2 S38690000 1| FF-vq L= POTENSION LEVER
19-12-3 062400816 1|+ ~axs SCREVV, PAN M4XE
18-12-4 025040236 Hes¥HiFans WASHER, PLAIN M 4
19-12-5 028040246 G 3k S m WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19-13 012400436 1|7+ Zaxa SET SCREWV, SOCKET (FT) M4aX4
19-14 538675001 HPEERS P75 S SETTING PLATE, L-THREAD DETECT
18-15 062400616 2 [+~ paxs SCREW, PAN M4XE
19-16 S38676100 1|4 esanshii= DETECTOR COVER
18-17 062350416 4|+ ~a3.5%a SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
20 062710812 2| ~04T6-3208 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
pal S3BETI0E0 1|Fxzofrra2=Frk CONMNECTING CORD ASSY
22 062350416 1|=+m~xa3 5% SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
23 340400001 flazg 1 F BEAD BAND
Wl s PRS- 1 " OPTION PARTS *
<0038 > <For“"-003" >
<With Rotary hook assy, bobbin
<pE HEL5-R FE> case assy & bobbin>
16-2 527855901 1lasvashT173b k- ROTARY HOOKSET, 1.7-3
16-2 523845901 | 1|mamusawizanas s ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-3 W/BOX
'''''' i <-D05E > <For"-005" >
<With Rotary hook assy, bobbin
<hg K EL-RFEA> case assy & bobbin>
16-2 S2785690 flasvsrasr7se 2k ROTARY HOOK SET, 1.7-5
16-2 523846901 1lasvasT17-5na% 2 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5 W/BOX
17-2 523847001 | i|lesy-mi7oE BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7 }
<THERHRHETE> < For Lower thread detector >
i7-2 534832001 1NHFE =21 795 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
18.2 523848001 | 1|#E217 i BOBBIN, 1.7
" REEERE" " For Supply parts "
24 548660901 | 1|7 FnvRP/AD 7S INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY, RP W/B
117-511-301

20



CESEELWBITR/ LULNICEUUIT  DUNITLIE WY Ui sy o smemers rm = =

l ﬁﬁb <-4 1-8Cm/ For "-4001,-900" >

2o

129-1 — —29
log.o—@!

Vo=

117-511-350

™




). #AhRB AR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

™ REF.NO. CODE Y v Aq NAME OF PARTS R

1 538734000 B E-FANE FACKING, F-PLATE

2 104449009 pAEPARERE L RUBBER CAP, 15.5

3 S38767101 t ki edd =2 WICK HOLDER ASSY

A 0e2670612 2| F~N33I57-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

& 538697100 1|#z2 % WICK, 3X3

7 081001670 1ol =4 P O RING, PW1

8 538769000 17z ik FELT

g 145737001 f|7znpdsx FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1iou = 7pa O RING, P4
<-O05F > <For"-0058">

11 111863001 | 1|(nUFI £ CORK, MEEDLE BAR
<3008 > <For"-300">

12-1 S0270110 23— F4IT U CORD HOLDER, L1
<-400,-8008 > <For"-400 &-900">

12-2 $0270211 2[a=FAHIUu2 CORDHOLDER, U2

14 S47452001 o= E#xT2 CORDHOLDER, T2

15 062670612 | 2 |#-<3357-40XE SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

16 062671012 1|+~ 3357-80%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

24 538696001 1|H T AR PUMPEBUSH

25 081025870 1|0y 525 O RING, 525

27 144875001 175 nsy— PLUNGER

29 547453001 VT 7a3 Fame £ CAP SCREW ASSY, PUMP-SM

29-1 547454001 AR E: e B - R CAP SCREW, PUMP SM7.94-28X11

25-2 144876001 HEE P Pt SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821009 1S Lt 105 RUBBER CAP,10.5

31 547455001 1| AFIH YT M AJUSTING SCREW, OIL 5M4.37-40

32 081004870 1loU =458 ORING, 54

33 142359001 2] naF OIL FEEDING PIPE

36 543526301 ERPIT- 372 RV Er -] QIL TANKSET

36-1 538721200 HEEE T E- - OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1 525382007 HEEF - OIL FEEDING PIPE

36-1-2 S51815001 HEE S E-F] OIL FEEDING PIPE

36-2 525384000 llinTasa=7F OILTUBE, L=110

36-3 543791000 HEzhFza-FMs OIL TUBE, M5

364 SO7876101 tlga-Farun TUBE CLIF

36-5 104450108 1|d4at-8 RUBBER CAP, 8

366 SIRTE0000 fl¥k=n®sa—7 QIL TUBE -

36-7 140518001 1|3 A %2794 SCREW, SW7.94X10

36-8 081007070 1lou =4 pr7 O RING, P7 -

37 062681012 2|+~ 283780010 SCREW, PAN ShM4.37-40X10

38 025680132 Z|leSHFHR 3437 WASHER, PLAIN 5§ 4.37

39 028050243 FARLS- X s B e N WASHER, SPRING 2-5

40 SO2657101 1la=Fx+%L CORD HOLDER

41 062670612 1]+~ 2 357-00X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 550094001 1HEzLsz=79% DIL TUBE ASSY

421 550085000 =, QOIL TUBE

82-2 550096000 1|192E=% WICK

42.3 141189101 HEE R T L a vl OIL CAP

42-4, 535654000 HEERE S+ WICK, 3X3

42-% S42670001 1E=pFa—FR kit TUBESTOPPER

42-8 081004070 1ialf 4 ps QO RING, P4

A6 108520009 1T a€198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

48 532959000 1193e% WICK

117-511-350

22



- m}m‘l’ﬂ’ﬁ NIFKJ' Rl ) M TR E f Tadllard N T P lu BTl FoR g R R

<-40,-8900C8 / For “-41,-9C0C1" >

12-2 —E

23

117-511-350




|, 8hEEESER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE OTY Eid NAME OF PARTS Riv

49 140430001 1o 2% WICK, L=40
g2 S0270210 1a-F#HIuz CORD HOLDER, U2
53 062670612 1= A= 357-80%6 SCREW, PAN SW3.57-40X6
54 547456001 1S g-gunas SUB TANK SET
5d-1 SATASTO01 R E-B T RS SUB TANK ASSY
54-2 S47492000 1lEznya—7F OIL TUBE
54-3 547493000 e zkx WICK
54-4 S07876101 2|Fa—TFa pu TUBE CLIP
54-5 SATAT3000 1oxes OIL FILTER
54-6 112758009 1wy EFr TR OIL CAP
55 S47487001 EE T s FLOAT
56 S4T748B000 ER T OiL GAUGE
57 062681012 2| ~2 a37-00%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
58 025680132 2lES¥HEL32437 WASHER, PLAIN S 437
cq 028050243 2rizdHFz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
&0 S257881O1 |1Fa—-Fo U7 TUBE CLIP
61 547509001 EVELLEa i OIL GAUGE WINDOW
63 SO7ET61M Fa—-"7FR v TUBE CLIP

=-900 8 = <For "-900" >
6d-1 S38772300 1w Fwazezss BED UNDER COVER ASSY
B4-1-1 §51272000 1wazwev¥ DIL WINDOW, B-COVER
fd-1-2 S51273000 RSV E PACKING
64-1-3 551274001 t|=F73 CAP W
64-1-4 062350416 dl+~a35%4 SCREWY, PAN M3.5X4

<-300, 4008 > <For"-300 &-400" >
6d-2 538771301 sy Fuwazewrsi BED UNDER COVERSET
64-2-1 S3B772300 LAl e B B B - BED UNDER COVER ASSY
64-2-1-1 551272000 1NvazasE OlL WINDOW, B-COVER
64-2-1-2 551273000 HEXTAPE PACKING
bg-2-1-3 551274001 1|TF7% CAP, W
Bd-2-1-4 062350416 A+~ m35xa SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
B4-2-2 525782001 HetFayaavvss KMEEE LIFTER SHAFT ASSY
bda-2-3 146293001 1|k 2FEWD RETAIMING RING, E10
B4-2-4 525341001 Nes¥Prrvyis SPRING, TWIST
bd-2-5 525342001 HexTFy KMEE LIFTER
bd-2-b 021060306 rd b = X S Y NUT, 3 Me
Bd-2-T 525344001 e BOLT, Mé
B4-2-8 525345001 1Nef¥FyaF K.NEEE LIFTER ARM
£4-2-9 062061616 1|+~ 36X16 SCREW, PAN MBX16
64-2-10 525475001 kA RTE SETSCREW, MEX19
65 38774100 Hwagsmys PACKING
66 062681212 B~ 2437-00X%12 SCREVV, PAN SM4.37-40X12
67 §25400300 H7IAb FELT
68 £25401100 HEER Ty OILSEAL
69 549403000 HEES " DUST SEAL
70 $25402000 EE PR OILSEAL
71 532960100 EE P OILSEAL
73 104821009 N Lei03s RUBBER CAP, 10.5

117-511-350



TT AR pmspn e s GULA IEH T @S HWTWDNIYSYYHILTI Y VIECanISme de | EHIIIEQE
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

183 191 1810 19-4 192

/
) <-[F5m

>

L e e e e e e

{For "L1[]5">

19-6 19-7 198 19-¢

25

117-811-401




K . FaB > Bk / Threading mechanism /Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/Mecanismo del enhebrado

[ REF.NO. CODE |gq7v "FY; NAME OF PARTS R
<001, -005A > <For "-001 &-008" >

1 183377001 7 LFiq9380 PRE-TENSION AS5Y, A
<-J03, -0058 = <For "-003 &-005" >

1 183378001 NZFLFrao3e PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

3 0714680622 NP+ ARLAZTTHE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5m4.37

4 147E57104 A ks Fafn SPOOLPIN

5 100400000 Nt b2 AE PIN

18 510469001 WP+ E2z45058 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 525473001 IEREYEE L TEMWSION RELEASE STUD

3 525472001 NWAHIHE A T T THREAD GUIDE, P-BAR BRACKET

g 062680712 1|3~ 3837-80%7 SCREW, PAN SMM4.37-40X7

10 145522101 1NP-44FPFTR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

i1 519056001 1444 = F 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

12 502614124 MNFrELhi= THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

13 062680712 1|9~ 0 437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SMA.37-40X7

id 538808051 IFPEE FACE PLATE

i5 062671012 3|+ ~ozs7a0xi0 SCREW, PAN SMZ3.57-40X10

16 502617001 HEFEEE B THREAD GUIDE, F-FLATE

17 0606706812 1|84 = F 357-a0X6 SCREW, BIND 5M 3.57-40X6
<-001,-008,-0038 > <For "-001,-00%5 &-003" >

18-1 100573001 YnUFES L 20p] PFoF A THREAD GUIDE, D N-BARBUSH
<-O0O058E > <For "-0005" >

18-2 148901001 M ES £ 3 ILDT R 7t T THREAD GUIDE, D N-BAR BLISH
<-001,-0058 > < For “-001 &-005" >

19 S35788001 UERE L T K - THREAD TENSION BERACKET ASSY

18-4 100399001 IE R I VEE SPRING

19-7 115188001 Tozoq bFIDLNFE SPRING, TENSION
=<-O03F > <For "-003" >

19 $31021001 14 FFamifadLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 UE S U FAT TEMNSION SPRING

19-7 104525001 14 bFam g SPRING, TENSION
<[O0O-58 > <For "-005" >

19 531034001 1A rFah sy s7E THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 502620001 IS R T FAT 3 TENSIOM SPRING

19-7 504632001 T FF3a iz TEMNSION SPRING

19-1 S03254001 1 rFarsFoeq THREAD TENSION BRACKET

19-2 116922001 1 rFI25ED TENSION STUD

18-3 100402004 1| k2 %5357 SETSCREW, SM3.57

19.5 145446001 2T FFIGLHS CISC, TENSION

19-5 159805001 HER L &-F b DISC PRESSER, TENSION

19-8 £12441001 13 ingonIdhiz WASHER

19-9 531032001 A hFEI e+ TENSION NUT

18410 114294001 1lol=-4 O RING

117-511-401

-



L . FZBif% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mecanisme au bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

———— — —

04— EB— 24.3 |
&40 |

117-511-402
M . %48 A BARk / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension

117-811-404 ¥

a7




L. %8k / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. 'CODE QY b s NAME OF PARTS RIVI
| REF
1 §25750001 PRSP B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
7 525409001 ilgrexvy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
3 $25410050 14 rvdo07 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
4 012400636 | 2|FP+EFas SET SCREVV, SOCKET (FT} M4X6
5 $25785000 | 1|{TAaT729 RUBBER RING, 29
6 525411001 1|1 rrsoFos BOEBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
7 025080132 NeswHzsrass WASHER, PLAINS 8
8 048060342 | 1|k ATE6 RETAINING RING, E6
g 523651001 1|7+ F6X6F v 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 §25413101 e ryTooss BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY
i 525417001 14 bexria SPRING
2 525418101 1|1 rYHEFLE SPRING
13 525419001 11 rT xR R EOBRIN'WINDER STOPPER
“a 062400816 1|+ ~oaxg SCREW, PAN M4X3
15 525420051 1l#EE- TR BOBBIN PRESSER, R
16 062400816 1|+ ~zax8 SCREW, PAN M4XE
17 026040236 | 1|leS¥HF3H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
18 S10174000 | 1|mavar<s DUST GUARD PLATE
21 $25478001 ilx= KNIFE
72 062680663 11+~ a37-00x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
23 047200642 1|27 ) w5 - aw PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
24 $38736101 HrtesspFanirs BOBBIN VWINDER TENSION ASSY
14-1 145446001 2T rFIHLHT DISC, TENSION
24-2 115188001 1oas pFamina SPRING, TENSION
14-3 108265009 1A FFIH LY TENSION NUT
15 014680622 | 1|7+ k23 Ua37y#E SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
117-511-402
M . Ja#Z X B3{% / Tension release mechanism / Spann ungsverminderungsverrichtung
| Mécanisme de la |4che de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tension
REF.NO. CODE  |a'Tv b A o NAME OF PARTS R
1 $38739000 14 ranzaqo= THREAD RELEASE WIRE
2 110161004 2w Fave MUT, SMA.76
3 154607101 A PINMATAT—FFID WIRE HOLDER, D
4 060670612 | 2|/t = F357-80%8 SCREW, BIND SVI3.57-40X6
5 014680622 1|7+ 2% 7a377 %3 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
3 542194001 N7 fo-+L HOLDER, WIRE
117:511-404

28




N . U VEE/ I nread inmmer mechanism/ Fadenapscnneidevomeniung

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

| " AT s B
| OPTION PARTS ©

@—m-z

H—=

80— o8

38

f=le]

117-811-403




N . 58] B / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

[ REF.NO CODE  |aTv LA NAME OF PARTS RMVY
1 500237021 HERELUEFS THREAD TRIMMER CANM
7 . 154567000 rd SPACER, 5.3
|3 014771022 2|PHrARTEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
i 502637001 1|aFs4n FIXED KMIFE
s 102843004 | 1|#5 32357 SCREW, FLATSM3.57
16 S02643001 1|4 FHrix LOWER THREAD FINGER
|7 100645003 1|¥#H2 WASHER
£ 062680712 1+ ~21a37.80%7 SCREWW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
g 27963001 Th b % JshIL &4 2 MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
a1 525424001 1 % Umid MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
g-2 525426001 M4 - Lwh THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
-3 S25427001 | 2|y -2 ia SHOULDER SCREW, M4
0-4 - 021400306 1302+ 14 NUT, 3 M4
.5 S25428052 T k% L= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
G- 525437000 T L if= 2 Ry STOPFER, LEVER
1101 502645001 11 Eryan MOWABLE KNIFE
11 148537101 2|HE5437 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) 5M4.37
12 062501416 1|+ ~23sx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
13 525425001 IERENVEFIE-E o ey KMNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3|+ S=ain SCREW, FLAT M3X10
|25 538775051 1A FFYLri—iiz SPRING, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
26 502647001 1|\ Few49 59 FORKED SHAFT
27 S02648001 1|25 =- COLLAR
28 154581001 HFEREE R BUSH, FORKED SHAFT
29 014680622 NP+ EAFI4379F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM4.37
ki) 527964001 IERSE L E - FAPTLE AT, b ] THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SET
301 525430021 RN ENF-FAIES -5 ) THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
30-2 525432001 1laosacr =z ROLLER SHAFT AS5S5Y, C
30-3 021400216 1|ze24+ kA NUT, 2 M4
33 523651001 1|F+HETBLER S X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTy MEXE
34 154593201 P4 FEURL LIS THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
35 154594000 | 1|3 5- COLLAR
36 525434000 1|o9¥oa-04 RUBBER CUSHION
37 154595001 1haLii=FFLrz SPRING
38 154596000 14 FFUALLI=F VLS CUSHION
39 110367001 1|¥H2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIALS
40 048060342 R RETAINING RING, E6
41 538776001 1T rFFILAfESE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
41.1 S38777050 1A kUYL IAF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
A1-1-1 S36574051 1Ylbedof E7 S iip— SOLENOID PLUNGER
41-1-2 536893050 1|daeyig- RUBBER CUSHION
41-2 538778051 IR URTAT o K | THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
41-3 525438051 1| Vb sA FLi-— SOLENOID LEVER
41-4 525439101 1|4 36 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
41.5 42057000 rADE R E R SILENT SHEET
41-6 155558001 1|ES¥H3 WASHER, PLAIN
417 021060306 | 1(3>2+w b6 NUT, 3 M6
41-8 535725001 1| FaFHFh k32 BOLT, SOCKET M3x20
41.9 021300206 222 2+v b3, NUT, 2 M3
41-10 062400816 | 4|F~Daxs SCREW, PAN MA4XE
“j49 062711012 1|+~ 24876-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
150 082711212 2|+~ 0476.32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
1 S3B687000 1|3 %7 #5557-10R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 538779001 1|P—2ersz GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 502745001 1\1¥#H2 WASHER
] 062680663 1|+~ 2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6
63 240400001 Tlzazgc1isF BEADBAND
T LEE " " OPTION PARTS ™
10-2 S02646001 1[4 Frns MOWVABLE KNIFE, S

117-511-403

=la



P . sdh BB (-4000 . -9C1C]) / Thead wiper mechanism (-4_L1, -9L1L]) |
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-4, -9C11) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-3, -900) ]
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-4 , -93C0) |

117-511-405



p . #ih- Btk (-400,-9000) / Thread wiper mechanism (-400, -9001)
J Fadenwischvorrichtung (-400), -900) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-400,-900)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hile (-400, -90C])

l.ﬂm‘-!.ﬂ'li.l'l-h-l.u—l-1

"~ REF.NQ. CODE  |g'Ty b Ao NANE OF PARTS R
541209051 MNA PSS L TFTE THREAD WIPPER SCLENOID ASSY
541208001 I ERTAEETAT SPRING, T-VWIPER
$41205001 1es+44 % WASHER, PLAIN
525449201 MY ERUYTTS SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
062300616 3|+ A TIRATNG SCREW, PAN M3X6
140647101 1|a-F#4%T CORD HOLDER
062300616 1|#F~am3us SCREW, PAN M3X6
062300616 2|+ AT MINE SCREW, PAN M3X6

10 533609001 VPR S WEE o B ) SETTING BRACKET, SOLENOID

1 062401016 2] ~zax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

12 0624006816 2{F~onaxB SCREW, PAN M4X6

13 020040236 2ezHH %4 WASHER, PLAIN 4

14 533610001 1| WLt FhE=— SOLENCID COVER

15 060400516 1|#t 1 = F vaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

16 525451001 A BNSAT a1 s THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

17 525452001 14 EnS4o3Lau2 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

18 048040342 1] F*JES . RETAINING RING, E4

19 525454001 1Y bS5~ SET SCREW COLLAR

20 525279001 1|77 A2 FEIMISSE SET SCREW, {CP) M3.5-5

21 S02678001 1|77 1i=HE SPRING

22 525455001 1[4 bnZqOYF THREAD WIPER ROD

23 110735002 1|1¥#45% WASHER

24 048030342 1| FATE3 RETAINING RING, E3

25 018400826 2|7 F haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

26 525456001 1NTFe¥vES PLUMNGERPIN

27 502681001 IER AL THREAD WIFPER

28 060400516 P48 4 & F aaks SCREW, BINDMA4XS

249 146288001 B A - - COLLAR, T-WIPERSTUD

30 SO3677001 1|52 WASHER

31 541207000 1|as—9dh . SPACER RUBEER

32 145097000 I FELE SN SILENT SHEET

32 525456001 il bl B = PLUNGERPIN

117-511-405

32




Q1.

a3 kA=) & ZE{E / Control box mechamsm / SCTANKASIEN
1 Mécanisme du doitier de contrle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

117-811-502 -_"




Q1.3 bA— LAy 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
" REF.NO. CODE _|qQTY kA A NAME OF PARTS RM|
3 $34448001 riNES DT PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
3 014680622 PANe W N e SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP} SMid.37
11 538742201 He=7FA=-21YFI2 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
11-1 538743100 I EE AT A MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 538744001 TASYFr512 SPRING, SWITCH PLTE
11-3 538745101 AL UF&FA SWITCH BRACKET
11-4 062020806 | 2|+ ~22xae SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 140647101 1|o-Fa4+I CORD HOLDER
11-6 062400616 1]+~ maxe SCREW, PAN M4XE
11-7 062401216 1|+ ~amaxiz SCREW, PAN MAX12
11-8 026040236 1esHfHisidisa WASHER, PLAIN 4
11-9 154514001 I EL TS SPACER
11-10 021400106 | 1{+¥ bi¥2s NUT, 1 M4
12 062680612 1|4+~ 837-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
13 025040233 Ples¥HzaFads WASHER, PLAIN M 4
100-1 180627001 | 1[pansizny s OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-40 ) i
T - <BHE> N <forlapanonlys>
100-2 180628001 1|B-100/% % k7 & -
[ <HEHE > N Srorbxports T i
100-3 180629001 1 — OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-100
<EME> ) o e N g 1
101 JBORZEDON 1|oo71008E— 2 S
| e § N I.Expm? ............................
101 180829001 1 DD7100A MOTOR ASSY, EXP.
102 211528001 | 3| ~tw b4 55%12 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) MISX12 |

117-511-502

34



Yl s

=+ | = LR 0 S T RS T SRl DRt T Rt 1 BN BRI B E R et L M e e e

/ Mécanisme du doitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

et

35

117-511-502

T LTI Y V)




Q2.3 bO—FK w7 ARR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE _ |QTY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS R
<@BMER> '
6 JE0B02001 1|64 % ADD1100-G e e ®
<EM=1EH >
3 180810001 i|e# 2 ADD3200-G mer————
<For Single phase 110V AC>
- |6 JBOBO3001 | CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1110-G @
& JBOBDADOD1T 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1110-H @
<For Single phase 220V AC>
6 JB0805001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1220-G @
18 JB0B06001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1220-H @
<For Single phase 230~240V AC>
B 1) J80807001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1230-G @
<For Single phase 230~240V AC of AU Spec.>
o I J80808001 y | [S—— CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1230AH @
<For Single phase 230V AC of CE Spec. >
18 JROB0S001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 1230EH @
' <For Three phase 220V AC >
s 180819001 | 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 3220-G )
16 J80B20001 | 1|~ CONTROLBOX ASSY, ADD 3220-H ©
e 102732001 | f|l— FRONT COVER, NDD
“16-2 100155001 1 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MAX30
16-3 103471001 1 TOP COVER, ADD
64 J02731001 1 - UNDER COVER, NDD
6-5 215081001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
B-b 062401063 1 SCREW, PAN M4X10
&7 028040245 1 — WASHER, SPRING 2-4
B-8 025040173 1 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
6-9 J03300001 i LABEL, ELEC.SHOCK 4 LANG. DD
6-9 103301001 1|Fo e Sl 700 - o —
6-10 S 1 | NAME PLATE, BOX-ADD
| Y T T <FortiovAcs
1611 103488001 1 TRANSFORMER, ADD-100VAC
<For220~240V AC>
1e-11 JO3487001 1 TRANSFORMER, ADD-200VAC
6-12 1014711001 2 SCREW, PAN {S/PWASHER} M4X50
6-13 027040126 1 WASHER, IN TOOTH 4

117-511-502

- @ Ref. No.6,No.6-33, No 633-1 DBR . Z-LT - b(Ref.No.B-10) DEIBEERBLEL. JEXTEV,. B o rRADO” QSR
SREOFES "H OBHEIRAUTFE . BEs “R6OO" NWEH- EEROFEY 6" NURTIRLTEW.

@ Check the type of Name plate (RefNo. 6-10) before ordering Ref No
plate, order the parts which have " H * at the end of the part name. If the name plateisa

: have “ G * at the end ofthe part name. :

@ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr 6, Nr.6-33 und Nr5-33-1 missen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. -10) Oberprifen.
. Bei eifem "RHCIC] “-Schild mOssen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein * H " hat und bei ginem *re0 0" -Schild
miissen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein " 6™ hat.

. ® vérifier latype de |2 plaque de nom {Ref No. 6-10) avent de rommander les piéces de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 etNo. 6-33-1. 5l plague
est une plague “RHCIO*, commander les pidces possédant un * H ™ 4 la fin du nom de piéces. Si la plaque de nom ast une plague

"ra0", commander les pidces possédant un® G * 4 la fin dunom de piéces,
@ Verificar ¢l tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. deref. 6, 6-33 y 6:33-1. Si la placa de nombre a5 deltipo

“gHOIC)*, ordenar las partes que tengan una”™ H ~ al final del nombre de parte. 5ila placa de nombre es del tipe “RECIO"

partes quatengan una”® G ” al final del nombre de parte.

&, Blg, 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. Ithe name plate is 3" RHODO", name
*#60 0" name plate, order the pars which

de nom

, ordenar |as

6




Q2.0 PH—Jbaw/ AR LONTIOI DOX MECHETIa
/ Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du boftier de contréle /Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE  |qTy Eoxq NAME OF PARTS Rl
6-14 414959001 ] [ — WIRE CLIP
6-15 ) 228295001 e HOLDER, KGLS-65
6-16 229017001 [ [ ——— SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4AX 10
6-17 100494001 . [ — SCREWY, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X14
6-18 100494001 | PR S SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4&X 14
B-19 102733001 [ S — NUT PLATE, M4
620 J0ZE26001 [ I— CABLECLIP, 1-0353
6-21 228295001 [ [ — HOLDER, KGLS-B5
5-22 JOZ2E58001 [ [ —— CABLECLIP, NPL-1230
6-23 215081001 [ [ SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X 10
G-24 229017001 [ S SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X10
6-25 229017001 | [ [ ————— SCREW, PAN [5/P WASHER) M4xX10
5-26 228295001 ) P — HOLDER, KGLS-B5
&-27 J01892001 [ [ — HOLDER, KGP5-65
5-28 229017001 2 - SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) Max10
5-29 102825001 ] REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
&-30 102726001 i FIXED RESISTOR, M
6-21 J02729001 1 EMC CORE, E2130MRC
<For "Max. 230V AC" >
|l5-32 102725001 ) | EARTH INDUCTOR
<For Single phase 230V AC of CEspec.>
<For Single phase 230~240V AC of AU spec.>
5-32 JO2775001 L D — EARTH INDUCTOR
633 180718001 | 1| TREADLE UNIT ASSY, G O]
B6-33-1 103006001 | TREADLE SUB ASSY, G ()]
6-33 JBO711001 1 TREADLE UNIT A55Y,H (=]
|6-33-1 102742001 ] [ TREADLE 5UB ASSY, H (@)
6-33-2 180712001 1 PTENTIOMETER SET
6-33-3 037301016 .| P TAPPING SCREW, PAN VWV M3X10
[6-34 1003532001 . [ — SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
B-35 JBOR21001 [ [ — CONTROL PCB ASSY, ADD
117-511-502

© Ref. No.6, No.6-33, No.6-33-1 MEIE .  —A T L~ (Ref. No.6-10)OEE FMBELAL. TRUTEW, BEs RHOO"OHES L.
BRELOFEN"H OUR2EIZTFL 0, REARGOO"DESE. SBREOMHEES "G "OWREIELTEL . |

& Check the type of Nama plate (Ref No, 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6, No. 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. i the name plateisa "RHOC ", name
plate, order the parts which have “ H * at the end of the part name. If thename plete isa "RGLI0" name plate, order the parts which
have * G at the end of the part name.

© Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr6, Nr6-32 und Nr_6-33-1 milssen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr.§-10) Oberprifen.

Bei einem “RHO O “-Schild missen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ™ H * hat und bei einem "RGO0O " -Schild
miissen Sie die Telle bastellen, deren Bezeichnung am Endein " G * hat.

(@ Véritier le type de |z plague de nom (RefMo. 6-10) avant de commander les pigces de Ref, No. 6, No, B-33 et No. 6-33-1.5 la plaque de nom
est une plaque "RHOO*, commander les pidces possédantun " H " 4 |a fin du nom de pidces. Si |2 plague de nom estune plaque
rea]00", commander les pigces possédant un” 6 4 la fin du nom de pigces.

{8 Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref, 6, B33 y 6<33-1_5i la placa de nombre es del tipo
“RHCIC]*, ordenar las partes que tengan una” H ™ 2l final del nombre de parte. iz placa de nombre e deltipo "RGOLC ", ordenarlas
partes guetengan una” 6 * al final del nombre de parte.

7




Q2.3 > bA— Ky 2 ZBER/ Control box mechanism/ Schaitkasten
/Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

[ REF.NO. CODE  |qTy Eidd NAME OF PARTS RM
<For Single phase 110V AC>

g-36 JEDB22001 1 F—— P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD 1-110VAC
' < For Single phase 220~240V AC>

636 Jaoe410oM ) [ F-SUFPLY PCE, ADD 1-240VAC

' < For Three phase 220V AC>

636 JBDB24001 ) [ [ — P-SUPPLY PCB, ADD 3-220VAC

-------------------- < For Single phase 230V ACof CE-s-p;:. >
1637 UK3745000 jr. TR - CORE, :ESD-3R-12

30 102734001 1 —— . CONNECTOR COVER, NDD

31 229017001 | 3 |sememmmeee SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MaX10

SR I Y R <For Single phase 230V AC of AU spec.>
1e-37 UK3745000 i CORE, :ESD-5R-12

B-38 UF8582001 1 C-TICK MARK LABEL -

4 e 234618001 | Bl BOLT, M8X65

51 021080206 3 NUT, 2 M8
152 025080336 3 ——e WASHER, PLAINL B

53 028080246 I WASHER, SPRING 2.8

503816007 .} wWOOD SCREW, M4.5X16

155 200180001 2 | R — STAPLE -

60 J02953007 1

“ OPTION PARTS “
< For “Standing operation * >
FOOT PLUG ASSY

117-511-502

@ Ref ho &, No6-33, No6-331 DBRE. 3—47 L— FReENoEINOBEERWLA L, TEIXTEV, WEH “RELID" DEEIR.
BEEOERS "H OBEE TSR T 2w, BEA "re00" OE&E. PEINERY "6 NBEEE TETTFE V.

@ Check the type of Name plate (Ref No, 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6, Mo, B-33 and No, §-33-7 parts, If the name plate is 8 "RHOO", neme
plate, arder the partswhich have * H " atthe end of the partname, |f the name plate is & "RGOC" name plate, order the parts which

have * G~ atthe end of the partname.

;@ Vordem Bestellen der Teile Nr.8, Nr.6-33 und Mr.B-33-1 miissen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung {Nr. B-10} dberprifen.
Bei einem "RHCID) “-Schild massen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Eezelchnung am Ende ein ” H™ hat und bei ginem "RGLIO" -Schild
minsen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein " G * hat.

B Vérifier le type dela plague de nom {Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les pidces de Ref, No. 6, Mo, 6-33 et No, 6-33-1. Sila plaguede nom

estune plague “RHCIC*, commander les pidces possédantun " H” 4 la fin du nom de pigtes. 5l la plague de nom est une plague

 "RGOO", commander les pigces possédant un” G " & la fin du nom de piéces.
® verificar el tipo de placa de nombre {no. de ref. 6-10} antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1. 5i la placa de nombre es del tipo
- *RHOID*, ardenar las partes que tengan una® H * gl final del nombre de parte. §i la placa de nombre es del tipo “RGLI0 ", ordenar fas

partes gue tengan una” G " al final del nombre de parte,



R. EYAA v TFB& (7% 3 -88) [ Knee switch mecanism (Option parts) / Knieschalter {Sonderzubehér)

{ Mécanisme de interrupleur de genou (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opcionales)

—_—

I
|
| 1-11-2
|
J

9 |

1.8 1-8 1-7

S. EEAA v FRH / Quick reverse switch mecanism / Umkehrschalter
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arrigre rapide / Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida

117-S11-507 |
]

28

117-511-508 -



R, BV A 1 o FEE (7 ¥ 3 B/ Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)/ Kniescnarer ixonaerzuienony
/Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opcionales)

[ REF.NO CODE a7y T NAME OF PARTS RV

1 525457101 NEH¥ASUFPE KMNEE SWITCH ASSY

1-1- 162026003 | 1|e¥RAYFST VY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

i-2 142027001 1| EHATUFRFIZITT KMEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
113 100463001 HEEE IS BOLT, SQUARE 5M7.94-18X13.5

1-4 114967001 TEHFFFA RSN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE

1-5 110087001 BN 1 BOLT, 5M5.95-28X8

1-6 507027001 MNeHAFyFrUYFIR SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER 5W

-7 062401006 4|F~208010 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 AleSHHzFaI WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 LATAE S B WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 41+ k124 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 531938001 HES SRR LE-E SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 531939001 1|79 b AL YEDE FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-2 146046000 2|+A0>029% NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 #4028~ NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 NEE NP BEAD BAND, S

2 034422503 Al + 5 ES £ L4425 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
117-511-507

5. j# A o v FBE /Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter

i Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide / Mecanismeo del conmutador de inversién répida
REF.NO. CODE - jo'Ty ErAq NAME OF PARTS [rRM|

1 S38747001 1RFPoF2T=-378 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-1 £32902101 1R VFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT

1-2 532903000 1IRRACwF &1 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-3 §32904000 1WFoForT—-9— ACTUATOR
11-4 532905000 TRAT WFIiE- SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-5 538748000 1RATWFFE REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-6 (60300606 Tt 2 F3XE SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 62670612 2| < 2357-80%E SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6
117-511-508




ITIEFE B |\« /2 3 L80aR) / ATIACHINENL 581 (WL Palis] { ANNAUDALL | IUTHSLLUWS) V)

I

/ Jeu d’accessoires (Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

117-511-840

41



7. ABHERE (A4 7 ¥ 3 - 805)  Attachment set {Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar)
/ Jeu d"accessoires (Piéces en option)/ Juegode fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  lqTy Edd NAME OF PARTS RM|
< Fhigdis> < Lower thread detector>
1 80007001 1ozt rorebaysed b LOWER THREAD DETECTORSET
1-1 53866110 Tosg prteaydd i LOWER THREAD DETECTOR AS5Y
1-1=1 538662001 Heetdt=rUssy7L-+F SENSORSETTING PLATE
1-1-2 538663100 e FovlsfFPE PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-3 538665100 1 Fwrmt-g POTENTIOMETER
1-1-4 062300616 Z|F M MIKE SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-5 538667001 1 Fer bri— DRIVING LEVER
1-1-6 012400436 2|F+EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX 4
1-1-7 538668001 1251 4=-9% SLIDER ASSY
1-1-7-1 538671000 1|#4rewiavds DETECT PIN
1-1-7-2 014300335 1iFds #2303 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-8 538672001 1|25 #F=H1F SLIDER GUIDE
1-1-9 062350416 2|+ ~235%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5XA
1-1-10 538673000 = R PIN GUIDE
1-1-1 062351216 2|+ ~a35m12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
1-1-12 538674001 1| ®F eI =7 POTENSIOMN LEVER ASSY
J1-1-12-1 538689001 HEFrvgLi—~R=2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
|1-1-12-2 538690000 e P 1A POTENSION LEVER
1-1-12-3 062400816 1|#~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4XE
1=-1-12-4 025040236 1esHFHzFaod WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1=1=12-5 028040246 HTAE S 2 VWASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-13 012400436 1| P+ESaxa SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-1-14 SIBETEO01 PEER S P L L SETTING PLATE, L-THREAD DETECT
1=1-15 062400616 2| F A~ MAKE |SCREW, PAN MAXE
1-1-16 S38E7H100 1|4 o $Hhii— DETECTOR COVER
1=1-17 062350416 Al+o35M4 SCREVV, FAN M3.5X4
i=2 De2710812 2|F~4876-314B SCREW, PAN SMA.76-32X8
1-3 3877050 MNE=ams1a-F2 2 COMMECTING CORD ASSY
1-4 062350416 1|#F 33584 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-5 340400001 Na=g4smsF BEAD BAND
1-6 §25780001 1|FHEL =28 E BOBBIN CASE ASSY
- |=weER> <For "Shin-gosen" >
2 183910101 Nowdnawri-yey b PARTS SET, SHIN-GOSEN
2-1 535775310 i/ U DExINSE10T 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DEX1 NS (#10)
2-1-1 £35775010 3]z S JDBXING MEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#10)
2-2 535776101 MGV EEF T MEEDLE PLATE, AB14M
2-3 502748001 METHFY:! FEED DOG, AE
2-4 §35777101 MEE 32 5 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
2-5 $35779001 | 1=#xs3devaisd PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
2-5-1 §35780001 HES =L -2 PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
2-5-2 535781001 HEE S &0 LR P-BAR PRESSER REGULATING SCREW .
2-5-3 535782001 HES &30 2= Er R E Ea ) |PRESSER GAUGE, P-BAR
2-5-4 S3ETR3I00M HEE >335 -5 Vit PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
-6 147514001 ES = FLE SPRING, COMPRESSION
2-7 544338501 1lasvwss7RRADTE ROTARY HOOK ASSY, RP W/BOX
2-8 535786001 MELS S r -8 SCREW, CAP
2-9 535788001 A FFIHIFATE THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
2-9-1 503254001 A rFAnegEgsd THREAD TENSION BRACKET
2-9.2 116522001 1NAfbFsoLED TENSION STUD
2-93 100402004 LY SET SCREW, SM3.57
2-0-4 100393001 AEA RS SPRING
2-9-5 145446001 2| FFIvLHS DISC, TENSION
2-9-b 159805001 NER S Ak DISC PRESSER, TENSION
2-9-7 115188001 1oag bxan iz SPRING, TENSION
2-9-8 512441001 1#aserzez iz WASHER
2-9-9 531032001 IER - s TENSION NUT
2-9-10 114294001 floues O RING
117-511-940

A%

e SR

e el e L O




. TIEEEEEFEER (4 /23 A8kan )/ AllaCnment Se1 (\Jpuon perts) f ANncausdls ( o0naerZupencin)
/ Jeu d'accessoires {Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

1-1-12 1-1-13

117-511-940

43



T. (EERBER (F 723 2 EGh) [ ATBCNMENTSEL[UpuUUr e sy o= = v
7 Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option}/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

T REF.NO. CODE__ |Q'TY T NAME OF PARTS R
[ RET-TC
<M DEEA> <For "Checking the thread tension” >
3 183922001 = P s - TENSION GAUGE SET
3-1 536745001 1NFrvaesy=—¥ TENSION GAUGE
3.2 536746001 B PE Ph i s TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY
3-3 142443001 1)% 57 919682 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9%52
SHigELT-> <Material edge sensor>
102 JBO755001 1524 & #DD7100 52-SENSOR, DD7100
117-511-940



U. %dhA v FBAGR (75 3 »B8&)/ Thead wiper set (Uption parts) .
| Fadenspannvorrichtung (Sonderzuberzubehar) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opcionales)

117-811-041

-

e 410

i s il D, o O e L

s i B Vet



S

REF.NO. CODE |gTv b o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183956001 T FIvSA Y b THREAD WIPPER SET
11 183957001 BB TAT-E i ] THREAD WIPPER ASSY
{-1-1 541209051 N ERTAFESTIENE ol - THREAD WIPPER SOLENCID ASSY
1-1-2 541206001 HESIAFEFALS SPRING, T-WIPER
1-1-3 541205001 1esuHz WASHER, PLAIN
1-1-4 525449201 MNo s FRU WIS SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
1-1-5 062300616 Z|+ A OMIXE SCREWY, PAN M3XE6
1-1-6 140647101 fla-Fa4x CORD HOLDER
1-1-7 062300816 1|F~amaxe SCREWW, PAN M3XE
1-1-8 062300616 2| iamane SCREW, PAN M3XE
1-1-9 533610001 st Ehii= SOLENOQID COVER
1-1-10 060400516 {794 = Fraaxs SCHREW, BIND M4X5
1-1-11 £25456001 zsnsivE PLUNGER PIN
$-2 533609001 Mo ss E D d SETTING BRACKET, SOLENOID
1-3 062401016 i+ ADax0 SCREWV, PAN WM4X10
1-4 062400616 2|F~amaxe SCREW, PAN MAXE
1-5 026040236 2iesH A2 H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
11-8 183891001 RERYAFE & 2 A THREAD WIPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-6-1 525451001 IERYACE 85 A b & THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
11-6-2 525452001 1At rSA2S5.77% THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
-11-6-3 048040342 | 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E4
1-6-4 525454001 MW FhS— SETSCREW COLLAR
11-6-5 525279001 1| Fa7pA9HIMI55 SETSCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
11-6-6 502672001 1{Tqri-sik SPRING
1-6-7 525455001 RE A5 THREAD WIPER ROD
11-6-8 110735002 1|75 WASHER
11-6-2 048030342 1| b 27E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-6-10 503677001 R ES WASHER
11-6-11 146288001 HERYICE R b A COLLAR, T-WIPERSTUD
1-6-12 080400516 114 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND MaX5
1-6-13 149097000 Va3 dz ="t SILENTSHEET
1-7 018400836 2| FF N FaxE | BOLT, SOCKET.MAXE
1-8 525456001 1|75 PLUNGER PIN
1-8 502681001 1 bivs THREAD WIPER
~ |1-10 541207000 1|AA=HT 4 SPACER RUBBER
1-11 S02702101 2|a-Fk#*HIU2 CORD HOLDER, U2
117-511-941

.51t b

(3 7% 3 > 8&) / Thread wiper set (Option parts)

/Fadenspannvorrichtung (Senderzubehor) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de!limpiador de hilo (Piezas opcionales)

46



V. RSP L DR A/ o 3 EhdR) f FTESSET 1001 UTING STIRNUIL SEL PRUa paiis)

/ Solencidsatz fiir anhebung des sioffdriickerfuBes (Sonderzubehdr)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie {Figces en option)
/ Conjunto solencide del levantador (Piezas opcionales)

d

'li} "
o
;
-I

47

117-511-843

ki i

i

iR




v, TEWT EY ey FREEF T2 L&) /Pr
/ solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stofidrixcke

eccer foot [IHing solenoid SeTUpPLon paiLy)
rfuBes [Senderzubehor)

/ Conjunto aéreodel levantador del pie (Pieces en aption)

J Conjunto solencide del levantad

or [Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  jaqTy ELAA NAME OF PARTS R
<BAAwFH> <ty ba> | <With "Knee switch assy”"> ... <SetA>
1 S80008001 1|FwvF4T 7S A P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOQID SET, A
<Ba{vFm> <ty bB> | <With-out "Knee switch assy” > ... <SetB>
1 S80009001 | 1|F=uA 7T T EY B P\FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, B
1-1 SIBB00001 1Fot I Fsyo e P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1 538801051 1wz rForvLsTFT PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1-1 516625050 1|TLzx b= RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-1-2 516626151 1l H% WASHER
1-1-1-3 154730051 1|k ATEIS RETAINING RING, E15
1-1-1-4 538803050 183 - F1004 2 B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-1-5 538804050 1lwa— F1o07 2 W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-2 533626101 IPIFE RS- L - LIFTER SOLENDID BRACKET ASSY
1-1-3 516625000 1| LR Rof = RUBBERSTOPPER
1=1-4 062061416 3|+~oeX14 SCREW, PAN MEX14
1=1-5 516630001 e PIN
1-1-6 048050142 2L =S RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC5
1-1-7 £25354101 NER &Y arks PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-1-B 062501416, 1|+ ~asx12 SCREW, PAN ME5X 14
1-1-9 525355001 NAHTFH 7 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-1-10 £25356001 WA FHFa# PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-1-1 525307001 1|8 4238 SCREW, M5
1-2 525357101 HFHTFS LR PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
1-3 £25281151 Fi B2 SHOULDERSCREW, M5
1-4 025080132 JeFHHEITE WASHER, PLAINS 8
1-5 028080242 EATAE S i ) WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-6 £50104001 3| FHEL LTH8K25 BOLT, SOCKET SM7.94X25
1-7 547499101 2|28V F STUD
<tY FABRAAS 0 F > <For Set A of Knee switch assy >
1-8 525457101 1|eHafuwFEos KNEE SWITCH ASSY
1-8-1 142026003 V| eHasvFaFrd KMNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-B-2 142027001 |esasysaFianT KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-8-3 100463001 1|meFi k794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94-18X13.5
1-8-4 114967001 MedFFAELIN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
1-8-5 110087001 1| #0595 ’ BOLT, 5M5.95-28X8
1-8-6 SO7027001 L= - SR o T Rl SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW
1-87 062401006 4|+ a8xi0 SCREW, PAN M4AX10
1-8-8 D25040233 AlesHFHFrFaos WASHER, PLAIN M &
1-8-9 028040243 FATAE 3 F ¥ 2. WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8-10 p21400164 4l+v p1224 NUT, 1 M4
1-8-11 531938001 AT yFa-—F7E SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-8-11-1 £31938001 1o b2t YFTE FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-8-11-2 146046000 2l+4 D% NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-11-3 146194000 t+rqoeaxss—- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-12 149738000 EE -l BEAD BAND, §
1-9 034422503 Alew STELF 0K WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
1-10 200190001 | 2|AFYT A STAPLE
117-511-943

48

o




2 du moteur /s Mecanis

117-811-650 .




v . F — % B3R/ Motor mechanism /Motor/ Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

TREF.NO. CODE |q'Ty rE NAME OF PARTS R\

<@FmE> < For Japan only >
1 180828001 i|pb7i00A%®-%27 |t

<ifiHE > < For Export>
1 Ja0829001 [T DOD7100A MOTOR ASEY, EXP.
-1 — ' I ROTOR ASSY, ADD
1.2 — 1 BALL BEARING, 620222
1-3 R ) P— WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-4 — 1 FRAME & STATORASSY, ADD
-5 — 1 ADD BRACKET, F
1-6 — 1]— ADD BRACKET, A
1-7 — [ DD BEARING SUPPORT
1-8 I 4 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) 4X115
1.9 R 1 MR SENSOR ASSY, #2
1-10 — 2 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-11 . NN SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MaX10
1-12 . 1 Bl DRUM ASSY, #2
1-12-1 s 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X5
1-13 — 1 ADD ENCPCB AS5Y
PR Y T [Q—— o2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
1-15 P 2 BEADBAND, 2.2X85
1-16 J03604001 1 PULLEY ASSY, DD7100A
1-16-1 J00579001 | 1 PULLEY & MAGNET HOLDER ASSY
1-16-2 225534001 | 1 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-16-3 014060832 |  2|————o SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MibX8
117 103602001 1 TOP COVER, ADD
1-18 1] THERMOSTAT ASSY
1-19 —— 1 HOLDER PLATE
117-511-650

50

e s e S e 5T

AR

Py

AR




X . EiFAnBat% / FOWer supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mecanisme de |"equipment en alimentation électrique
I Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

51

151-511-515




it RRE (B A T v F)/Power supply equipment mechanism (Swtcn assy)
/Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation glectrique
/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

"REF.NO. cobE  |o7y rE NMAME OF PARTS R
102839001 115 5w £ 1-1007 mmmmmse e
Jo3008001 L[S — -~ | SWITCH ASSY, 2P-110VAC
Jo2841001 1 — SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC OCR
102000001 | [ SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC CA
103001001 1= SWITCH ASSY, 2P-120VAC OCR CA
i 102844001 | SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC
' 103003001 | [ SYWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC AU
] JO3002001 L | [ SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240VAC OCR
} Jo2843001 | R PLUG ASSY, 2P-240VALC
] 102837001 1+ sw £ 3.240V SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VAC
i1 102842001 | [E— SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VACOCR
1z 103004001 | | F— SWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VACCA
13 103005001 ] R SYWITCH ASSY, 3P-240VACOCR CA
14 103032001 | P SWITCH ASSY, 2P-240V ACCE
17-511-515
¢ PREOBSE. M- NBETREEET LTTEL.
% Check the replacement parts product numberin the Ditferent parts list before ordering the abave parts.
# Kotrolieran Sie vor dem Bestellen der pbenstehenden Telle die Ersatztellnummer in der snderen Teileliste.
& yérifier le numéro de pigces avant de eommander les pidces cidessus.
% werificar los nombres de las partes de requesto en la Lista de partes diferentes antes de ardenar las partes de arriba,
: -
sp1 . {Hi%RIER&—3 %% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST /ZUBEHORLISTE
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
REF. : Bi#E /single phase = %8/ Three phase
NO. [ 100VAC | 110VAC | 220VAC | 230VAC | 240VAC 230ACCE | 200VAC | 220VAC
X-1 JD2839001 — _— - - - -—- -
X-2 —- 103008001 — - - o --- -
x-3 - J02841001 —— - -— — == -
uc-R N
X-4 === 103000001 | - —= - - - -
. Canada , . '
X5 - 103001001 - —- - - —- -
Canada
DCH ,
%-6 == - 102844001 « « -— - ==
%7 - - — - 103003001 - -
- Australia
X-8 - = 13002001 ~ — -— == -
QCR .
%-9 - — -— 102843001
*-10 = - _— — - == Jp2837001 —
¥-11 - — — - - - == 102842001
OCR
¥-12 - ——— ——— — - --- -— 103004001
Canada
*-13 - - -— - - === -— 03005001
Canada
OCR
x-14 - -—- - - - 103032001 - -—
117-511-5p1

52

A

BT e e
e AT

Ly ?C.'__.-:‘ ETy '.-;ﬁ‘:. TEiEno

Hrio

i
’i L




T g o] 0 ? B F Dl Mol ol ool o I o L i

U U T ERITER L O 2 TSRS L DS 20 LIS L N g § v

/ Mecanismo del detector

T.

117-511-503

53



v . & > H — & / Sensor mechanism / Sensormechanismus / Mécanisme du détecteur 3
/ Mecanismo del detector

A §TRGEE

REF.NO. CODE gty B Aq NAME OF PARTS R E
1 J80755001 1|52 % #007100 52-5ENSOR, DD7100
1-1-1 J03237001 | 1{poTi00EL Y FUVEAS SETTING PLATE, SENSOR DD7100
1-1-2 215081002 2|+ mcqy 1 4X10D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10 3
1-1-3 233091002 1|erdTs SENSOR PLATE x
1-1-4 233092001 | 1ftr#rUvsAS SETTING PLATE, SENSOR !?f;
1-1-5 062301402 | 2|#+~o3xis SCREW, PAN M3X14 4
1-1-6 028030242 PARRERL 3 ESE- 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 i
1-17 025030132 | 2|cs¥Hzy373 WASHER, PLAIN 5 3 t:u
'''' T T T<nooms <for 100> lf
1-2-1 215082003 | 2|+ ~e baxi20a SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 12 s
b e = Ly i i ] SRR o S o o e e e o i ke o e R - @-
<710AE> - <For 710A> &
1-2-2 062681212 2|F~ 08374012 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X12 "J
1-3 J01798001 | 1|m—Fxyzes CORDHOLDER, #5
1-4 ' 233575001 | 2(exwthuvshS-#2 SETTING COLLAR, #2 SENSOR
- 48 T ToAs | <Fermoos N
1-5-1 DALAD2506 | 2|43 ~4% §8x25DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X25
ny 48 T T TeToams | <For T10AS T T
1.5-2 J03553001 | 2|+~ o3s7R0X25 R Y SCREWY, PAN S\VI3.57-30X25
1-5-3 028350242 |  2|m2¥#raas WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1+5-4 026350132 | 2|eS¥#&2# %35 WASHER, PLAIN 53.5
16 101797001 | 1|a— Exvres CORD HOLDER, #6
1-7 233501001 100t FN-108 BAND, N-108
1-8 233063001 1|7FRze—~F. ' ALUM-SHEET
117-511-503




P mmmomma A e | 8 NSRS RS RRS Nr B E e P T N W e W R0 e

1041 12
3]
—_———
| B-1B8-18-1 |

|
|
|
|
|
i
B
I
|
I
|
!
I
|
[

35 |
Iﬁe
31 a4 1 |
28 - |
o7 |
|34 345
‘ | |3¢3% g 34|
P _J
=.. a1~

55

117-811-8910

€.




7. {HEREEER / Accessories/ ZubenOr / ACCESSOIED 1 muve s

;
REF.NO. CODE_ |aTY T NAME OF PARTS R
3 $17774001 | 1j2 977 yaTx250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250 :
4 154125001 V|eno ko Arit2s HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
_ <. OME> <For “.001" > i
I8 35775300 | 1]/ UpexiNS#sY 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DEX1 NS (#3)
8-1 §35775009 | 3|% ¥ /AU DBKINS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS (#9) A
8 37061309 | 1|/ U DPKSNS#EZ £ NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 NS (#9) Zi
B-1 $37061002 3|2 & 1\ L DPXENS MWEEDLE, DPX5 NS (#9)
<.CO0SA > < For "-005" >
8 §35775310 | 1]/upexins#107 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DEX1 N5 (#10) 4
81 $35775010 | 3|3 AuDBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1NS (#10} ;
<-C038 > <For "-003">
8 100265431 BEPUL T EAR NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1(#11) _ i
8-1 100265031 §] %3 Y DEXY NEEDLE, DBX1(#11)
<-[D3A> <For "-003" >
8 107415411 1l wnyppxs#117 £ NEEDLE ASSY,DPX5(#11)
8-1 ~ |107815011 | 4|z uUoexs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
<0058 > <For "-005" >
B 100265442 1]z wnupexiwzz? & NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#22)
8-1 100265042 41z joBxt NEEDLE, DBX1(#12)
8 . 107415414 1|35 wnpPRsE18Y 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (£14)
8-1 107415014 8|3 sy UDPKS ’ NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)

<-0001,-008, -0038 > <For "-0001,-0CS &-003" >

10-1 146290001 F BOBBIN
<-O005H > <For“-005">
10-2 117132001 | 3|#E> BOBBIN
<EmE -;_ T <For Japan only >

27 143882001 2k TESY
28 14391&-_00_'9 2lbsFer¥ardh == i
29 525470000 b FesSa
30 525470002 b FLsTL e e
3 1087 14000 Blr ¥ :
_ "-e.'.ta-ﬁ:ip- ) «< For Export= _ ] !
34 183945001 1158 -E-¥7% ' RUBBER & HINGE AS5Y [
34-1 . 143882001 HemFeey HEAD HINGE . |
34-2 143910009 2p o7y rILn ‘RUBBER CUSHION :
34-3 525470000 2IpFesda BB RN HEAD CUSHION .. ....oees <\White - Pulley side >
34-4 525470002 2|k mv s s T <FEe:7 - VE> [HEAD CUSHION .v.iveen.. <Greay:N-barside>
34.5 109714000 Biv ¥ NAIL
50 1883002 | A|guA1s-7E OILER ASSY
51 154702101 1Fasnea=.s OIL TANK

. -c:nu;ﬁ:--' <For Export>
52 144222001 V| ks Fhii— HEAD COVER
117-511-210

QHERMBRIEETS LA 8N LT,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorlosinclufdos pueden variar.



B L " TR L

BTt A e d e

B i o

P

REF.NO. CODE o7y Y NAME OF PARTS R
53 502763302 T4 k27449 320R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
53-1 .. 150180001 | 2{m4¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
53-2 150782000 2AF=TYE SPOOL MAT
53-3 126BE3001 - S R I SPOOL CUSHION
53-4 S02777007 LREAS Grllo =525 RN PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
53-4-1 150206002 1 ESH A28 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-4-2 S3BGLB0M 1igh 24 Lus/ NUT, US/8-28
53-4-3 150174000 1Masasyy7F - COLUNN CAP
53-4-4 S01005000 2|4 raFTL RUBBERWASHER
53-4-5 s0274710 T b4t SPRING
53-5 540640001 IRE=E-FAL S e b COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
53-5-1 150174000 HEEF A COLUMN CAP
E3-6 156112003 M EEF YA i COLUMMN PIBPE, D
53-7 150173003 Mazayaqeb COLUMN JOINT
53-8 S2179800 22 F—ax ey b SPOOL SCREW SET
53-8 150179002 22 F=svap SPOOLSHAFT, B
53-8-2 02BOE0246 2MEYHras WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-8-3 021500106 2153249 b5 NUT, 1 M5
53-9 S02778002 Had—nsngy—;z SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53-10 502786002 TR LW Ensf=g52 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-10-1 502787002 1aA Ly Ennd—z THREAD HANGER, 2
53-10-2 150183000 AR T AN - THREAD HANGER BASE
53-10-3 142990001 21ALY FFuwia THREAD BLUSH
53-11 540641001 HAF-nFgdiayba SPOOL SCREW SET, A
53-11-1 021500106 41224 ks NUT, 1 M5
53-11-2 53703800 1|+~ E=S5+5w1a SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
53-11-3 537037001 1|+~ 5+5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M5X32
53-11-4 062501406 2|Friasua SCREW, PAN MSX 14

AN HEES <For "SPC" of -403>
61 540765001 1|bwsrunagz COMNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 2o+ Y ke NUT, 1 MB s
61-1-2 017841606 2|6h I 70418 BOLT, 5A17.94-18
61-1-3 133643006 2|60 o 70418 WUT, 5M7.94-18
61-2-1 021060106 212+ g NUT, 1 WM&
61-2-2 028060243 2|5 FFHr26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 e as- COLLAR
105 183814001 tt=wsrz PARTS ASSY
105-1 142443001 &5 v 7419552 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9%52 -
105-2 118837001 HasvT43.8x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X%70 ”
105-3 100887001 1|A/t+8x8 WRENCH, 8X5
105-4 146043001 1 sEn2its2 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
105-5 142721001 tigh wdir zit92 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 3
105-6 506055009 1|74 5s HEAD REST, §
105-7 107780001 VTt oz WERENCH, 10X12

O RERNEMETET I ko' pyET,

B The details of included accessories are subject to change.
9 Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
3 Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

? Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

i7

T17-511-8310

i




Sp2 . {H4ERIERA— S ak / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / LUBERURLIDIE

/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
{13 / Specification
Ref No. Lo xd -0os -0a1 -003 -00s ‘;
INameofparts | mwasemEdf | REHE0A R A L
For difficult-to-sew & | For mediumi-weight For Heavy-weight )
light-weight material material E
A
matetials M
€12-1 | nu#< (NEEDLE BAR 514811001 o « --- g
1 1 514815001 — — - o
€-12-2 1 == — - $02811001
c-18 25 v) f NEEDLE 535775010 $35775009 100265031 100265042 3
———————————————————————————— i e e = ———— ek ——— = = e R S ] : 1]
1 1 - 537061009 107415011 107415022 H
/1y 4 & INEEDLE e
221 - — 145971001 1 |
| pate 597100 14724500 |
cezz | T 35776101 | s03882201___| 503884301 150792001 i
3 1 - 538760001 111859301 — Fi%
gHTFIIRYR] 5
p-3-1 PRESSER REGULATING 531012001 - 531012001 «— i
SCREW ' R
p-3-2-1 1 - 535780001 - —
D-3-2-2 K - $35781001 — —
HLit PR R
D-5 R R PSS 542693001 147514001 513561101 141728001
SPRING
#+I 73 /PRESSER
71 53577710 — 153037201 5
D FOOT ASSY 5777101 5303720 145157101
L R r T R - 150789101 |
D-7-2 ¢ — 538190101 53690200 .
E-79-1 |#%Y/i/FEED DOG 502748001 - 502742001 502743001
E-79-2 . — $02748001 | 111860101 150793001
T T - $03885001 - o
mFhHTEA
H-14 / B-CASE HOLDER 502602001 “— - 159324001
POSITION BRACKET
ﬂﬂUfﬂ?njﬂﬁ
H-16 / ROTARY HOOK $44338901 506106901 02603901 148846901
ASSY, W/BOX a
H-18-1 |#E> /BOBBIN 146290001 « — —
H-18-2 1 - - - 117132001
117-511-5p2

58



Sp3 . HAFFIElee—E T2 / DIFFERENT PAR IS LIS |/ LUBEHOURLIDIE
/ LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

REFNO. SE I Name B #8 / Single patse Z#8/ Three phase
of parts 100AC 110VAC | 2zovac | 230VAC | 240VAC | 230VCE | 200VAC | 220VAC
Q2-6 Controlbox | JB0BOZ001 | JEOSOLDOY | JS0BOE00T | JBOBORDO1 | JBDBOSDOT | JSOBOSDOY | JBDB10001 | JBOB20001
o =y L ADD1110-G | ADD1110-H | ADD1220-H | ADD1230-H | ADD1230-H | ADD1230EH | ADD3200-G } ADDIZ20F)
o -— Jauanat-un;1“ 80805001 | 180807001 “— -— . JEDB 19001
ADD1110-G | ADD1220-G | ADD1230-G ADD3220-G
Q2-6-11  |Transtormer - 103488001 | M3487004 — - — - J03487001
Q2-6-32 Farth - 2725001 — — “— 02775001 -=- J02725001
inductor
Q2-6-33  |Treadle unit - JB071B001 - “— “— — — J80718001
©_ s | L ] e — O N R
- Treadle unit - Jag711001 o — — - - JBO711001
assy, H
Q2-6-33-1 |Treadk sub — 03006007 — - — — —— JO3006001
@ ____ |6 R . ————-
T resdiesue | - | wevaoon |« | - o ST T eavaanes
assy, H
Q2-6-35 Control PCB -— JB0821001 “— — — — - 180821001
assy
Q2636 |psuppiyPCe - J80822001 | 180841001 — — “— - 180824007
Q2-6-37 |CORE,:ESD - - - -— — UK3 745000 -ee ---
Q2-30 Connector - - - == pumm 102738001 -— e
cover
Foot plug - 02953001 — — — — - 12953001
Q2-60 assy
<OFTION>
117-511-5p3

@ Ref. No.6, No.6-33, Mo 6-33-1 MBLG . 2— A7 L—kRefNo610)OHEEMBILAL, TRUTEv. BEg "rRROO" MIEER.
BREOEREN "H ONEE 2T T A, e pe0D" MR, IRE0OXERYF "6 " DEREIEILTEV.
@ Check the type of Name plate (Ref Na. 8-10) before ordering Aef Mo.B, Mo. 6-33 and No, 6-33-1 parts, f the neme plate s a "AKCO 0", name
plate, order the parts which have ” H " at the end of the partmame. If the name plateis a *rEO0O" name plate, order the parts which,
have " G " at the end of the part nams.
@ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.6, Nr.6-32 und Nr.6-23-1 missen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. §-10) Oberprifen.
Beisinem "RHO DO "-Schild missen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Enda gin “ H* hatund bei einem “RGC O -5child
missen Sle die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein ” 6" hat.
@ vériier letype de I pleque de nom {Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les pigces de Ref. No. B, No. 633 et No. B-33-]. 5ila plague de nom
estune plague “RHODO ", commander les pidces possédant un * H* & lafin du nom de pidces. Sila plague de nom est une plague
"re00", commander lgs pigces possédant un” & * § la fin du nam de pigces.
(@ Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1.5i la placa de nombre es deltipo
~mHCO", ordenar las partes quetengan una® H* al final del nombre de parte. Sila placa de nombre es del tipo “RGLI 0", ordenar las
partes gue tenganuna” G * al final del nombre de parte. ! '

[+

L

e el

A

uy- s

"

—

¢




Gal M —E R (F - IR 9D GAUYE pree e o )
! Lehreniiste / Liste des Pleces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

SRR [ IROW
it P
i Needle plate =YB fLil
Application BE Feed dog H Pregser foot assy
Mark
ﬁ . :Fmﬁm B12 |153147-001 ; 'Iui 145231-001!: : ;.15
Light T:21 5
&
medium-weight ']3—_ - _1615 o ]
materials 118
‘ 5 [or
0.7 16T
e T B
Bid | 146233-007 a: 14 113280101
A 0.2
" T: 21
’!;- — 106
u|u.f I
20,7 1587
INE1 4k | S28645-001 o 1.4
R:02
i T:21
, jcm B
HHH
oE I=l- J 106
3.7
) T 187
WE1BM| S28646-001 @ 1.8
R 02
T:21
o 1.
el
T
FEET
B4 |146050-001 e 1.4

B4 |147238-001 g 1.4
H:1
] T:-2.8
T .
L
% 8
L
B16 | 153180-001 e 1.6
R: 0.2
T 2.8
= 4
23 IR
ERERL
Bi16 |147238-001 @ 1.
R:
B8 T:
r )
i 4
25 |B
TE 14

117-511-Gal




Ga2 . r—Li8bm— iR (W - IS - 3P/ Gauge parns LIsT |LIgM & Meaum-weignt matenals @ gHuw)

{ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decariment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

I / 3R0OW
gHm P
- Needie plate R LA
Application s Feed dog " Fresser foot assy
Mark
&% - REHE B 807549-001 E ;:;5 S36802-001 . 153037-201
T =
&
medium-weight AR
materials Slot
hEE B14 113280-101
medium-weight W——
materials
S [ 100k
ﬁlﬁh Chamiering(L}
B18MA 147531101

B1d

B18

50?549-

H18 | 141096-001 @:1.8|117442-007 P:1.15
R:1
8 T:28
’_
o 108
5|8
iR
B20 | S11222-001 P:1.15

112

140857-101

117-811-Ga2



Ga3 . F—IBR—%X (FEHA : 34l) /Gauge parts List (Diffcult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen @ 4HOW)
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pidces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calioradores

340/ 4ROW
A3 I
Application Fresser foot assy
Muk
E¥HA -B22 | 100267-001 0:22 |S027a3-001  P:21 | S36904-007 145157-101
; an R:1 .
Haavy—mvfe:gm - W T = 2
maternals . H 2s] |
PUN HESEOL
—==  foot have
B2
n!s i 8
5|6
21 14
B26 |147245-001 ﬁﬁ%}
(s
T:2.8
J; += 1.6
I
25 | &
14
G26 |111508-001__
117-811-Gald

O 2 IPEHh b EESROET11.9mm ORUEERRETIBS. KFRUBHRLELTEY BREQTmMmEN~
BHEETTZ.

£ If a teed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center 1o toath certer is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed
lifting crank 0.7mm to the left.

© Falls ein Transporeur mit der Abmessung von 11.9mm von der Schraubeniochmitte bis zur Zahnmmitte verwendet wird,
muR der Tranporteurstanganamm und der Arm zum 0.7mm nach links verachoban werden.

© Sion utlise une grifte d'entrainement mesurant 11.8mm entre le centre de trou de vis et e centre des dents, déplacer la
manivele de la barre dentrainament et la manivelle de levée denirainement de 0.7mm vers la gauche . .

© Sise utliza un alimentador que mide 11.9mm, desde el centro der orificio de tonilio y centro de diente, desviar la
manivela de la barra del alimentdor y la manivela del levantador de alaimentacidn 0.7mm a la iznuierda.




63

L=l = FAPHH

Y T B T - = e el e e e
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pidces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

[ L LT

TRALAE PR WA ] HA R SR s T DT

AR/ SHOW
iR p
. R# Needle plate S # U " I
_Application o ] . Feed dog i Presser foot assy
Mzrk
B E 000 B e S38190-001 S3ETTT-101
Difficult-to-
sew
materials
s BB 41
Shin-gosen
e J06
4121
W 143

117-511-Ga4

¢

™



Gas . A — SRR (4§ - FERA AHBE) / Gauge pans LIST (LIGN 6 IBUILIwEIg L e -

/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment / Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores

AHHE / AROW

iz
Application

B
Presser toot assy

% - PEMA
Light
&

materials

mediurm-weight

E14M1

E14M1

[CREE]

E12 |s01107101

47 |21
8 123

A B 4N | S02899-201

[EREEE]

AB1EN1| S03000-201

AL

18 43

=054

158037-201

117-511-Ga5

PR SO A

S el

L it

et me— T e R




e

o EFHE O FREN T TFRETETT s PRAED | RS R L Bl | et T e

EAeLEILEL "HIHIIL [N L=RR=—] § =] R o ) IU'I"I’

{ Lehreniiste / Liste des Pidces decariment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

AR [ 4AROW
gk =
. & Needle plat EVE ' AL
Application [ Ea Feed dog i Presser foot assy
. Mark @ -
_13 . chEMyE | AB16 | 156115001 S3E802-001 153037-201
Light " ——
&
medium-weaight ] Ed
materials s i Shat
18 'I!.TE-
AB18 | 156116-001 113280-101
." 3.
n!'!_ s
3 —= Chamierng(L)
18 133

AB1BM] S31810-001

f

4 |21

ICEEE]

E18M1

S03884-301

1_
85

S

18 133

E1EM1

S20648-101

S

1'_'

B3

a7 B
E 133

E18n1

1118509-301

-

2L :

g

147531101

l—-ll.lt—-l

3 R U
-, Chamisring|s)

111856-101

=

1400857-101

ETeN | 5e9647-101 o:18 $01904-001
R:1
T:21 —
- - T
o e F7082
?J_ T Teflon
4T |18
W 133
117-511-Gab




Ga7 . Y — VR —Ya Tk (% - P EYA « 43/ Gauge pans List {Light & medium-weight matenais : $HuUwW)
/ Lehrenfiste / Liste des Pigces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores '
AW [ AROW

B

fﬂﬂ_ Needle plate
Application

= U . ek
Feed dog H Presser foot assy
£36902-001 153037-201
— 334

& - PEMR
Light
&
medium-weight
materials

113280101

H—

A4 | 155676-001 147531-101

SN2 ERUD
S Ctmmfmngﬂ:&}l

. 145 132
AB14 | 156114-0Mm a:14

111856-101

A4

B =

-
%

Slot

140957101

e 35

=28,

e N ¢ ih 'J 'd‘
S Chamfaring(S}

S01904-001

117-811-Ga7



Udn . !J — ?mm—ﬂﬁ \m - Tﬁ"ﬁlm ; “_ﬂmjr udl‘uu Wila Eda L 1|hIH|"' X IIH:UFUIII"I"FIH|“ [ERI=T11— 0 =11 T 1] L'!—l"l'""
/ Lehrenligte / Liste des Pisces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

A M/ AROW
ST i . -
g Needle plate SN #UE ML
Application [ Z= ===11"| Feed dog " Presser foot assy
: Mark @
. E18N1| 111859-301 1.8| 513684-001 P: 1.6 | S36902-001 158087-201
o - PRYA " ~35— H: 6.7
21

e B
e é%z S

medium-weight -

terials &S © o
matena " lot
ke
s
E18M1] 529647-101 g1 113280-101
'm R:1
fam 1H—,——| T2 —a3.
11 @ I % ]
n?s .JI.. II. 6.5 EERYE
N CharrteringiL)
]
147531-101
HIE | 230103-001

L=
Bl

r.2 B3

140957101

34—

143711-101

—m-l
11.zrﬁ
§
e WEL UM
W22, Charfering(S)

SMe04-00

—30
T =
FTOEL

Tefion

117-841-Gad



Ga9 . &' — USSR (EHE - 44l / Gauge parts List (Diffoult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4H0OW)
/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pigces decartment / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

A% 8 ( 4ROW
g
Rk Needle ol iR
Application ;:.d e Piale 5 Presser foot assy
Mark
" Hop 536802-001 150789-101
EHH
Heavy-weight 35—
Materials =
T
[
= Chamfaring

L

H2E

117-511-Gag



B4

Wa . ZFES L/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'averiissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

£S5~/ Warning labels £ /Name of Paris Size(mm) Code
Forivadey TES AL - 10D 40X84 | J3301-001
Pl
Label, elec. shock4lang. DD | 35X118 | J3300-001
SHEEES~IL - H 40X64  |$38350-001
Label, operation Eng. 40X64 538342-001
V-ZYIN—T L=16 | S36924-001
‘Mark, injury
Lt J
pee— PEv—%
PE 75X12.5 | S37058-001
e Label, PE
P—AT—Y
@ 12 | S37060-001
l.abel, grounding

117-511-050




#53| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
JO0155001 | QZ - 6-2 36 J03488007 Q2 -6-11 36 02546202 | - 141 0
J00353001 §0Q2 -6-34 37 5p3-Q2-6-1 59 502600000 |G -2 16
100494001 Q2 -6-17 37 J03553001 |Y - 1-5-2 54 502602001 |H -14 18

Q2 -6-18 37 J03603001 |W -1-17 50 Sp2-H-14 58

100579001 |W -1-16-1 50 J03604001 |W - 116 50 502603901 |Sp2- H-16 58

101411001 |Q2 -6-12 36 13300001 |Wa 69 502603902 |H - 16-1 18

101797001 |Y -1-6 54 13301001 |Wa 69 502614124 |K - 12 26

101798001 |¥ -1-3 54 JBOG27001 | Q1 -100-1 34 502617001 |K -16 26

J01892001 §Q2 -6-27 7 JBOSZB0O0T 1Q1 -100-2 34 502620001 |k -19%-4 26

102725001 {Q2 -6-32 37 JB0629001 Q1 - 100-3 34 K -19-4 26

Sp3- Q2-6-32 59 JB0711001 |Q2 -6-33 37 S02637001 |N -4 a0

102726001 | Q2 -6-30 37 Sp3- Q2-6-33 59 502643001 |N -6 30

102729001 Q2 -6-31 37 J8o712001 | Q2 - 6-33-2 37 502645001 |N - 10-1 30

J02731001 | Q2 -6-4 36 180718001 | Q2 -6-33 37 502646001 |N - 10-2 30

02732001 {Q2 - 61 36 Sp3- Q2-6-33 59 $02647001 {N - 26 20

| Jo2733001 | Q2 -6-19 37 J80755001 |T -102 a4 502648001 (N - 27 30

102734001 |Q2 -30 38 Y -1 54 502657101 |J - 40 22

Sp3-02-30 59 JRO802001 [ Q2 -6 36 502678001 |P - 21 32

J02742001 §Q2 - 6-33-1 37 Sp3-Q2-6 59 U -1-6-6 a6

Sp3- Q2-6-33-1| 59 JB0803001 | Q2 -6 36 502681001 |P -27 32

J02775001 | Q2 -6-32 37 Sp3-Q2-6 59 u -1-8 46

5p3- Q2-6-32 59 J808B04001 |Q2 -6 36 S0270110% {J - 12-1 22

102825001 |02 -6-29 37 sp3-Q2-6 59 02702101 | -12-2 22

J02826001 | Q2 -6-20 37 JBRO8D5001 | Q2 -6 36 ] -52 24

J0z837001 |X -10 52 Sp3-Q2-6 59 u -1-11 45

Sp1-X-10 52 JB080600T | Q2 -6 36 §02742001 |E - 79-1 14

102839001 |X -1 52 Sp3- Q2-6 59 Gal -Bi6 ()

Sp1-X-1 52 J80807001 |Q2 -6 36 -|Gaz -Bi8 61

Jozsa1001 X -3 52 Sp3-Q2-6 59 Ga?z -B20 61

Spi-X-3 52 JBO80BO0T | Q2 -6 36 Sp2-E-79-1 58

j02842001 |X -1 52 Sp3- Q2-6 59 502743001 |E - 791 14

Sp1-%-11 52 J8080o001 |Q2 -6 36 Ga? -B22 62

J02843001 | X -9 52 Sp3- Q2-6 59 Gai- C26 b2

- |5p1-X-9 52 J80810001 |Q2 -6 36 Sp2- E-79-1 58

02844001 |X -6 52 Sp3-Q2-6 59 S027440071 | Ga5- AB16N1 | B4

Spi-X-6 52 JB0819001 |Q2 -6 36 S02745001 |N -59 30

102858001 | Q2 -6-22 37 Sp3- Q2-6 59 502747101 |Z -53-4-5 57

102953001 | Q2 -60 38 JBO820001 |Q2 -6 36 502748001 {E -79-2 14

Sp3-Q2-60 59 S5p3-Q2-6 59 T -2-3 A2

102000001 1% -4 52 180821001 |Q2 -6-35 37 Gad- ABT2N1 B3

Sp1-X-4 52 ' 5p3- Q2-6-35 59 Ga5- AB14N1 | 64

J03001001 {X -5 52 J80822001 | Q2 -6-36 3a Sp2- E-79-2 58

S5pi-X-5 52 Sp3- Q2-6-36 59 S02763302 |Z -53 57

J03002001 {X -8 52 JB0824001 | Q2 -6-36 38 S02777001 |z -53-4 57

Sp1- X-8 52 Sp3- Q2-6-36 £9 502778002 {Z -53-2 57

J03003001 |X -7 52 J80828001 |W -1 50 502786002 |7 -53-10 57

Sp1-X-7 52 Q1 -101 34 S02787002 |Z -53-10-1 57

J03004001 |X -12 52 180829001 |W -1 50 502811001 |C -12-4 4

Spt-X%-12 52 01 -101 34 Sp2- C-12-2 L]

JO3005001 | X -13 52 JB0841001 [Q2 -6-36 38 502999201 | Ga5-AB14N1 | 64

S5pl1-X-13 52 Sp3-Q2-6-36 59 S03000201 | Gas5- AB16EN1 64

J03006001 Q2 -6-33-1 37 500337021 [N -1 30 S03245001 |H -17-1 18

5p3-Q2-6-33-1| 59 500879001 |D - 35-1 10 503254001 |K - 19-% 26

J03008001 {X -2 52 S01005000 {Z  -53-4-4 57 T -2-91 42

Sp1-X-2 52 S01107101 | Gas-E12 64 S03677001 [P -30 32

J03032001 | X -14 52 S01328001 |E -30 12 U -1-6-10 45

S5p1-X-14 52 501904001 |Ga1-B16 60 503816001 | Q2 - 54 a8

Jo3z237001 |Y - 1-1-1 54 Ga2-B20 61 $03882201 |C -22-2 [

103300001 {Q2 -6-9 36 Ga5- AB16N1 64 Ga5-E12N1 64

Jo3301001 | Q2 -6-9 36 Gak- E18M1 65 Sp2-C-22-2 L3}

J03471001 [ Q2 -6-3 36 GaT- AB14 66 503883201 |Ga5- E14N1 64

J03487001 | Q2 -6-11 36 Gag-H18 67 s03884301 {Cc -22-2 6
5p3-02-6-11 59 S01998001 {D -13 10




CODE REF.NO., Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
503884301 | 5Sp2- (-22-2 58 523651001 L -9 28 525394007 |H -1-143 18
S038B5001 |E -79-2 14 N -33 20 525400300 |} -&7 24

Ga5- E12N1 b4 523845901 |H -16-2 20 525401100 |) -68 24
Gab- E16N1 65 $23846901 |H -16-2 20 $25402000 |H -2-1 18
GaB- E18M1 b7 523847001 |H -17-2 20 J =70 24
Sp2- E-79-2 58 523848001 |H -18-2 20 525409001 L -2 28
50463200 [K -18-F 26 525235001 |C ~-1-2 4 515410050 L -3 28
S06055009 |2 - 105-6 57 $25236001 |C -1-3 4 S15411001 |L -6 28
S06108901 fH -16-1 18 E -451 13 S25413101 L -10 28
Sp2-H-16 58 E -45-1 13 525417000 L -1 28
507027001 fR -1-B 40 E -B81-2-141 14 525418101 |L -12 28
Voo-1-8-8 48 E -81-311 | 14 525419001 |L  -13 28
507649001 | Ga1-B14 B0 525261051 jC -4-1-4-3 4 525420081 |L -15 2B
Ga2-B20 B1 C =-d=1-4-3 4 515422000 |C -1-4 4
GaZz- B18M B1 525204000 |C -20-2 6 525424001 4N -9-1 30
07656002 |E -37 12 525267101 |C -126 b 525425000 | N -13 E]
507876101 |J -36-4 22 525274001 {C -30 & 525426001 |N -9-2 a0
} -54-4 24 525277000 |C -31 6 525427001 [N -9-3 30
J =63 24 525279001 |P -20 32 525428052 |N -9-5 30
507959001 | A -20 2 U -1-6-5 46 525430021 |N -30-1 30
G -3 16 525281151 [B - 11 2 525432001 |N -30-2 30
509621151 [A - 11 2 D -232 10 525434000 {N -36 30
51174000 | L -8B 8 F -3 16 525437000 |E -25-2 12
$1046%001 | K -8 26 vV o-1-3 48 N -9-6 30
511222001 | Ga2- B20 61 525289001 yD0 -3B-2 10 525438051 [N -41-3 30
512441001 |K -19-8 26 525291051 |D -23-3 10 525433101 [N -41-4 30
T -2-9-8 42 S§25292007 | -39 i0 525449201 |P -5 32
512915001 |E -4 132 525305101 |E -27 12 U -1-1-4 46
513385001 | D -84 8 525306001 |E -128 12 525451001 |P -16 32
51339901 |D - 82 B 525307001 | F  -1-11 16 U -1-61 46
513561101 |D -5 8 Vo= 1-1-11 48 525452001 (¢ -7 32
S5p2-D-5 58 525308251 jE -&2 12 U =1-62 46
12655001 |D - 14-2 10 525309352 |E -35 12 525454001 [P -19 32
£12684001 | Gab-E12 64 525313051 |E -40 12 U -1-6-4 48
Gab- AB16 65 525314001 |E - 43-1 12 52545500 P -22 32
Ga7- A4 b6 525316001 |[E -45 13 U -1-67 46
Ga8- E1BN1 67 525318001 |E =45 13 525456000 [P -26 32
514811001 | € -121 4 525320251 |E -43-2 12 P -33 32
S5p2-C-1241 38 525321001 |E - 47 13 uo=-1-1-11 46
514814001 §C- -21-1 6 525322301 |E -439 13 U -1-8 46
S14815001 | C -12-1 4 525330001 §E -7741 14 525457101 |R -1 A0
Sp2-C-12-1 58 525331151 |E -82 14 vV o -1-8 48
516625000 |F -1-3 16 5253370071 |E =-81-2-1 14 525469100 |E -17 12
vV -11-3 48 525339101 |E -81-2-2 14 525470000 |2z -29 56
516625050 | F - 1-1-1 16 E -81-32 14 Z -343 13
Vo= 1-3-141 48 525341001 {J -64-2-4 24 525470002 |2 -30 56
516626151 | F = 1-1-2 16 525342001 [J -64-2-5 24 Z -34-4 L1
v o-1-1-1-2 48 525344001 [J -64-2-7 24 525472001 K -8 26
516630001 |F -1-5 16 525345001 [J -64-2-B 24 525473000 K -7 2B
Vo -1-1-5 48 525346001 {B -10 2 525475001 |J -864-2-10 24
517774001 |2 -3 36 525348051 |B -12-6 2 525477001 |D -22 10
519056001 |K -1 26 525354101 |F -1-7 16 525478001 |L -21 28
520356001 |E -M 12 v o-1-17 48 525780001 |H -17-1 18
521514101 |E - 1-1-1 12 525355001 |[F  -1-8 16 T -1-6 42
E -1-2-1 12 : V=118 43 525782001 |J) -B4-2-2 24
$21798001 |[Z -53-8 57 525356001 |F -1-10 16 $25783001 |B -12-7 2
523651001 |C -1 4 voo-1-1-10 48 525784001 |E -9 12
C -20-1 6 525357101 |\F -2 16 525787251 |E -B8-3 12
C -261 B Vo-1-2 48 525788101 {1 -B0 24
C -30-7 b 525363101 {H -4 18 525783000 |L -5 28
E -5& 13 $25365001 |H -5 18 $25790001 L -9 28
H -41 18 525382001 [J -36-1-1 22 525821001 | Ga9-H26 68
H -51 18 525384000 |} -36-2 22 S25822001 | GaB-H18 67

71




CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF NO Fage CODE REF.NO. Page
$I5B22001 |Gad- Hib &8 SIaaas001 Q1 37 S36005001 | Gas- E1ANT Ba
§27855901 |H - 16-2 20 34756001 |B -122 2 : Gab- AB18 65
§77856901 |H - 16-2 20 $34832001 |H -17-2 20 Ga7- A14N1 6
77955401 |E -43 12 534868101 |B -12 2 Gad- E18M1 67
§27957201 |E -77 14 $35654000 |1 - 42-4 22 536006001 | Gal- NB16Mi | BD
27959001 |E -81-2 14 35720001 |N -41-8 30 Ga2-B18 61
§27960201 |H -1-1 18 §35775009 |C - 18 6 Gas- E12 64
527963001 |N -9 30 Z -8 56 Gab- E16N1 65
527964001 |N -30 30 Sp2- C-18 58 Ga7- AB14 66
529644001 |Ga3- C26M 62 35775010 r: -18 6 Gag- H18 67
520645001 | GaZ-B18M 61 T -21-1 42 $36924001 [ Wa 639

Ga2-B18M 61 Z -81 56 537027001 |z -53-11-3 | 57
529646001 |Gal-NB16M | 60 sp2-C-18 58 537038001 |z -53-11-2 | 57
$20647101 | Gab- E18M1 E5 535775309 |Z -8 56 537059001 |wa 69

GaB- E18M1 67 s35775310 |T -2 42 $37060001 |A -905 2
€209648101 | Ga6- E16M1 65 z -8 56 Wa 63
570649001 |Gal-NB14M | 60 535776101 |C -22-39 6 537061009 |C -18 6
$30103001 | Gad-H18 &7 T -2-2 42 7 -B1 55
$30320100 |E -77-6 13 Gad- AB14M1 | 63 . Sp2-C-18 58

E -77-6 13 Sp2- C-22-2 58 527061308 [z -8 56 i

E -77-6 14 535777101 |D -7-1 8 $38187001 | Ga1-B14 60 |
31006001 |D -25 10 T -2-4 a2 Ga2-B18 61
¢31010001 |D -19 10 Gad- AB12N1 | 63 GaS-AB14N1 | 64 '
€31012001 | D -3-1 8 : Sp2- D-7-1 58 Gab-E16M1 | 65 |

$p2 - D-3-1 58 ¢357790071 |D -3-2 8 Ga7-AB14 66 :
s31013001 (D -3 10 T -25 42 Ga8-H18 67 '
531014000 |E -72 13 $35780001 |D  -3-2-1 .8 $38188001 | Gal-B14 60 i
¢31031001 |K -19 16 T -2-5-1 42 Ga2-H18 61
531032001 |K -19-9 26 Sp2 - D-3-2-1 58 GaS-ABIBNT | 64

T -2-8-9 42 §35781001 |D -3-2-2 8 Gab-E1BN1 65
5310340071 |K -19 26 T -2-5-2 42 Ga7-AB14 66 .
531885001 |B -12-5 2 $p2-D-3-2-2 | 58 GaB8-H18 67 ;
531898301 |E -42 12 535782001 (D -3-2-3 8 538189001 | Ga1-NBi4M | B0 ;
531899151 |E -42-1 12 T -2-53 42 -l gaz-g18m | 61 i
$31900101 |E -57 13 535782001 |D -3-2-4 8 Ga5- E14N1 64
$31802001 {D -1 8 : T 254, a2 GaB-ABIBM | 65
531903000 |D -35-2 10 535785101 |H -1-2 18 Ga7- A1l 66
£31910001 | Gab- AB1EM 65 535786001 {H -1-21 18 Ga8 E18M1 &7
531938001 |R -1-11 a0 T -28 42 $38130101 |D -7-2 8

Vo -1-8-11 48 535788001 K -19 26 Gad AB12N1 | 63
$31939001 |R -1-11-1 40 T .29 42 Sp2- D-7-2 58

v -1-8-11.1 | 48 $36574051 [N -41-1-1 30 538340001 [Wa 68
s31952001 |D -28 10 $36745001 |7 -3-1 44 $38350001 |wa 69
532360352 |E -42-2 12 s36746001 |T -3-2 44 538352101 |wa €9 i
§32902101 |5 -1+1 40 536893050 |N -41-1-2 30 S38648001 |z -53-4-2 57 !
$32903000 |5 -1-2 40 $36000000 |D - 7-2-1 8 538661101 |H -19 18 '
£37904000 {5 -1-3 a0 D -7-2-1 8 T -1-1 42
$32905000 |5 - 1-4 40 o -7-2-1 8 $38662001 |H - 19-1 18
532918000 |E -43-5 12 $36902001 |D -7-2 8 T -1-1-1 42
532019000 |E -43-6 12 Gal-B12 60 $38663100 |H -19-2 18 :
532950000 | -48 22 Ga2- B18M 61 T -1-1-2 a7 ;
5372960100 [J - 71 24 Gas-E12N1 64 $38665100 {H -19-3 18 :
§33600001 (P -10 32 Gab- AB16 65 T -1-1-3 a2

U -1-2 46 Ga7- A14N1 66 $28667001 |H -19-5 18
533610001 [P -14 32 Gag E18N1 67 T -1-1-5 42

U -1-1-9 46 sz D-7-2 58 $38668001 |H -19-7 20
§33626101 |F -1-2 16 $36903001 -7-2 8 T -11-7 42

Voo-1-1-2 48 Gaf-} -H26 | 68 $38671000 |H -19-7-1 20
533680001 |E -58 13 Sp2- D-7-2 58 T -1-1-7-1 42
533681001 |E -18 12 536904001 |Ga3-B22 62 $38672001 |H -19-8 20

E -901 14 $36905001 |Gal-B14 60 T -1-1-8 42
$34352009 |E -64 13 Gal-B18 61 538673000 |H -18-10 20
534362001 _|E -63 13 Gal- B26 62 T -1-1-10 42 |

72



73

CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. [Page
38674007 |H - 19-12 70 53EB0000T [V - 1-1 78 SATA5A007T [J - 29-] 72
T T -11-12 42 538801051 {F - 1+1 16 $47455001 |J  -31 22
$38675001 |H -19-14 20 Vo= 1e1-1 48 $47456001 |J  -54 24

T -1-1-14 42 $38803050 |F - 1-1-4 16 547457001 |J  -54-1 24
$38676100 |H - 19-16 20 Vo -1-1-1-4 | 48 $47473000 | -54-5 24

T -1-1-16 42 538804050 |F - 1-1-5 16 S47483101 |E -85 13
38677050 |H - 21 20 , V -11.1-5 | 48 $47484001 |E  -65-1 13

T -1-3 42 538808051 |K - 14 26 $47487001 |J -55 24
538687000 |N - 56 30 $39830101 |E -89 14 547488000 |J -56 24
$38689001 [H -19-12-1 | 20 540640001 |2 -53-5 57 547492000 |J -54-2 24

T o-11-12-1 | 42 $40641001 |Z - 53-11 57 §47493000 |J -54-3 24
$38690000 |H -13-12-2 | 20 540688101 |C -20 6 547499101 |F -7 16

T -11-12-2 | 42 $40765001 |z - 61 57 V17 48
538601101 |A - 13 2 541205001 |p -4 32 547505001 |E -77 13
38692101 |A - 13-1 2 U -1-1-3 46 S47506001 |E  -77-1 13
538693000 |A -13-2 2 541206001 |P -3 32 S47508001 |E -88 14
38695051 |E -53 13 U -1-1-2 46| |s547502001 |3 -61 24
38696001 |J -24 22 541207000 |P -31 32 S48660901 |H -24 20
38607100 |J -6 22 U -1-10 46 $49110001 |A -5 2
38712001 |C -20-3 6 $41209051 [P -1 - 32 | |s49398000 [A -13 2
38713100 |C -20-3 6 U -1-1-1 46 549399001 |A -24 2
$28714100 |A -2 2 S41466001 |E -71 13 $49400001 |A -25 2
$38715001 [D - 10 10 542057000 [N - 41-5 30 $49403000 |J -89 24
$38716051 |D - 10-2 10 $42186001 |E -50 13 $50094001 |J  -42 22
538717051 |D - 23 10 542188000 |A -13-3 2 S50095000 |1  -42-1 22
38718051 |0 -23-1 10 542194001 [M -6 28 $50096000 |J -42-2 22
538719101 {E - 25-1 12 S42670001 |J - 42-5 22 $50098001 |E -2 12
538721200 |J . -36-1 22 542671001 |E -39 12 $50104001 |F -6 16
38734000 |J -1 22 542893001 |D -5 8 vV -1-6 a8
$38736101 [L -24 28 $p2- D-5 58 S51268001 |G -1 16
38739000 [M -1 28 542894001 |E -77 13 $51272000 |J -B4-1-1 24
$38742201 { Q1 - 11 34 S42895001 |E -77-1 13 J -64-2-1-1 | 24
§38743100 | Q1 - 11-1 34 542896000 |E -77-2 13 $51273000 |J -64-1-2 74
538744001 | Q1 - 11-2 34 E-77-2 13 ] -B4-2-1-2 | 24
538745101 | Q1 - 11-3 34 542897001 |E -81-3 14 s51274001 |1 -64-1-3 24
38747001 |5 -1 40 542899001 |E -81-3-1 14 . } -64-2-1-3 | 24
$38748000 |5 -1-5 40 542905001 |E - 77-3 13 $51432001 |H -3 18
$38750000 |J -36-6 2 E -773 13 S51815001 |J -36-1-2 22
538751101 |C -4-1 4 E -77-3 14 $80007001 |T -1 42
538755101 |C -4-1 4 543526301 |J -36 22 580008001 {V -1 48
$38757101 |C -4-2 4 543791000 |J -36-3 22 $80009001 [V -1 48
$38758101 |C -4-1-4-2 4 543801001 {C -1 4 UF8582001 | Q2 -6-38 38

C -4-1-4-2 4 544338901 |H - 16-1 18 UK3745000 | Q2 -6-37 38

C -42-42 4 T -27 42 Q2 -6-37 38
538760001 |C -22-2 6 Sp2- H-16 58 1sp3-Q2:6-37 | 59

Gad- AB12N1 | 63 S45050001 |A -908 2 0A4402506 |Y -1-5-1 54

Sp2- C-22-2 58 S46734001 | D - 12 10 004301016 [N -14 30
538761001 |D - 10-4 10 546736001 |D - 15-1 10 012400436 [C -4-1-4-4 | 4
§38762201 |E -8 12 S46737001 |D - 15-2 10 C -4-144 | 4 .
$38763151 |E -81 12 546852001 |E -90 14 c -4243 | 4
$38764201 |H -2 18 547266001 |E -43-4 12 H -19-6 18
$38767101 [J -3 22 E -43-8 13 H -19-13 20
$38769000 |} -8 22 547267001 |E -85. 12 T -1-16 42
$38771301 [J -64-2 24 E -423 12 T -1-1-13 42
$38772300 |J - 64-1 24 547403001 |A -14 2 012400636 [C -1-5 4

J =642 24 S47426001 |C -125 3 E -43-1-1 12
§38774100 |1 - 65 24 547427101 |C -27 6 E -83 14
38775051 |N -25 30 547431101 |E - 1-1 12 L -4 28
38776001 {N -41 30 $47432101 |E - 1-2 12 012500536 |E -38 12
§38777050 |N -41-1 30 547434001 |E -25 12 014060832 |W -1-16-3~ | 50
538778051 |N -41-2 30 $47435001 |E - 67 13 014300335 |H -19-7-2 20
538779001 |N -58 30 $47452001 |J - 14 22 T o-t-172 | 42
538800001 |F -1 16 | |sazas3oo1 {) -29 22 | |o1a680622 |E -68 13



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

GTA0B0622 (K -3 b G28050243 |1 -39 22 062400616 {H - 19-15 20
: L -25 28 J -59 24 P -2 32

M -5 28 028050246 |Z -53-8-2 57 T -1-1-15 432

N -29 30 028060243 |2 -61-2-2 57 U -1-4 46

Qi -3 34 028080242 |F -5 16 Q1 -11-% 34

014770622 |[E -71-1 13 v -1-5 48 062400816 |[H -19-12-3 20
014771022 [N -3 30 028080246 | Q2 -53 38 L -14 8
014780622 {E -10 12 028350242 | Y ~1-5-3 >4 L -1& 28
E -55 12 034422503 |R -2 40 N -41-10 30

p14781032 |C -10 4 v -1-3 48 T -1-1-12-3 | 42
017081606 |B -12-8 2 037301016 | Q2 -6-33-3 37 062401006 |R -1-7 40
017841606 |Z -B1-1-2 57 047200642 |L -23 28 v -1-87 48
018400836 |P -25 32 048030342 |P -24 a2 062401016 P -11 32
u -i7 46 u -1-69 46 v -1-3 46

018501636 [E -8-6 12 048040342 D -17 10 062401063 | Q2 -6-6 36
021060106 |2 -61-1-1 57 E -44 13 062401216 | Q1 -11-7 34
Z -61-2-1 57 P -18 32 062403512 |C -205 B

021060306 | -64-2-6 24 U -1-63 46 062501406 |Z -53-11-4 57
N -41-T 30 048050142 |F -1-6 16 062501416 |E -36 12
021080206 |Q2 -51 38 v -1-1-6 48 E -49 i3
021300206 |N -41-9 30 048060342 D -40 10 F -1-8 16
021350106 |[C -4-1-4-1 4 L -8 28 N -12 an
C -4-1-4-1 4 N -40 30 v o -1-1-8 48

Cc -4-2-4-1 4 048070342 |C  -4-1-4-6 4 062670612 |A -12 2

021400106 [Q1 -11-10 34 C -48-1-4-% 4 ) -4 22
021400164 {R -1-10 40 c -4-2-45 4 1 -15 22
v -1-810 48 048080342 |E -12 12 ] -4 21

021400216 |N -30-3 30 E -21 12 ] -53 24
021400306 |N -9-4 30 048150142 |E -70 13 £ -2 40
021500106 |Z ~-53-8-3 5 060300606 |S -1-6 40 062670812 |E -23 12
7 -53-1141 57 060400516 |P  -15 32 062671012 |J -186 22

025030132 |Y -1-1-7 54 P -28 32 K -15 26
025040173 | Q2 -6-8 36 u -1-1-10 46 p62671212 |E -24 12
025040232 |C - 207 6 U -1-6-12 46 062680612 {Q1 - 12 34
025040233 |R -1-8 40 060670612 |K -17 26 062680663 |L -22 28
v oo-1-8-8 48 M -4 28 N -6 30

Q1-13 34 062020806 {Q1 -11-4 34 062680712 |K -9 26

025040236 |H -19-12-4 20 062061416 |F - 1-4 16 K -13 26
T -1-1-12-4 | 42 v o-1-1-4 a8 N -8 30

025050132 |A -22 2 062061616 {) -64-2-9 24 062680812 [A -4 2
025080132 |F -4 16 062300616 |E -81-2-3 14 A -B 2
L -7 28 ' E -81-3-3 14 062681012 |J -37 12
Voo-1-4 48 H -19-4 18 ] -57 24

025080336 |Q2 -52 38 P -6 32 062681212 |[E -78 14
025100132 |E -20 12 P -8 32 H -15 18
025350132 |D -30 10 - P -9 32 I - 24
025350236 |E =31 12 T -1-1-4 43 Y -1-2-2 54
025680132 |J -38 22 U -1-1-5 46 062710812 |G -4 16
] -58 24 U -1-1-7 46 ; H -20 20

026040236 L - 17 28 U -1-1-8 46 T -12 42
P -13 31 062301402 |Y -1-1-5 54 062711012 |N -439 30

U -1-5 46 062350416 |H -159 20 062711212 [N -30 30

Q1 -11-8 34 H -19-17 20 081001670 {J -7 22

026350132 |Y -1-5-4 54 H -2 20 081004070 |J -10 22
027040126 |Q2 -6-13 36 J -64-1-4 24 ] -42-6 22
028030242 |Y -1-1-6 54 ) -64-2-1-4 | 24 081004870 {J -32 22
028040242 |C -20-6 b T ~1-1-9 42 081007070 |J -36-8 22
028040243 R -19 a0 T -1-1-17 42 081010070 |[E -54 13
v o -1-89 48 T -14 42 081025870 |} -25 22

028040245 | Q2 - &7 36 062350616 |E - 48 13 100032004 |C -3 6
028040246 |H -19-12-5 20 062351216 |D -26 10 100080003 |E -80 14
T -1-1-12:5 | 42 062351216 | H -19-11 20 100260001 |C -15 4

028050242 | A - 21 2 T_- 1111 42 C_-15 4

74




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

T00z65031T |[C -18 [ 110735002 [P -43 32 140647101 [P -7 32
' Z -8 56 U -1-6-3 46 U -1-16 46
Sp2-C-18 58 111241001 | Ga3-B26 &2 Q1 =115 34

100265042 1C -18 B 111466101 | D -1 a8 140957101 | Gal-B14 60
Z -8 56 111508001 | Ga3- C26 62 Ga2-B18 61

S5p2-C-18 58 111856101 | Gal- NB16M 60 Ga5-AB14N1 B4

100265431 |2 -8 56 Gal2-B18 &1 Gabk-E16M1 65
100265442 |2 -8 56 Gas-E12 o4 Ga7-AB14 66
100266001 | Ga2-B18 &1 Gab- E16N1 &5 GaB-H18 &7
100267001 | Ga3-B22 62 Ga7- AB14 (133 141096001 | Ga2-H18 61
100328001 {E -3 12 GaB-H18 67 141189101 |J  -42-3 22
100399001 | K -19-4 26 111859301 | C -122-2 6 141208001 |D -4 8
T =284 42 Gab- E18N1 65 141728001 fD -5 8

100400000 [K -5 26 Ga8- E18N1 &7 Sp2-D-5 58
100402004 |K -19-3 26 Sp2- C-22-2 58 142026003 fR -1-1 40
T -2-8-3 42 111860101 |E -79-2 14 Vo-1-841 48

1004630071 {R -1-3 40 Gab- E16M1 65 1 142027001 | R -1-2 40
vV -1-8-3 48 Gal- E18M1 67 Vo o-1-82 48

100511003 {E -28 12 S5p2- E-79-2 58 142359001 |! -33 22
E -90-2 14 111863001 §J -1 22 142374100 |E -16 12

100573001 | K - 18-1 26 111898001 | Ga7- AT4N1 66 142403001 | D -3B6-1 10
100603201 | Ga7- A14N1 153 112758009 |1 -54-6 24 142443001 | T -3-3 a4
100645003 [N -7 E{n] 113280101 | Gal-B14 60 7  -10841 57
100887001 |2 -105-3 57 Ga2-B18 61 142721001 2 -105-5 57
102R30001 J|C - 11 4 Ga3-B26 62 142746002 |E -1-1-3 12
102707001 |D -27 10 1 Ga5- E14K1 64 E -1-2-3 12
102843004 [N -5 30 GaG- AB18 b5 142990001 |Z -53-10-3 57
104449009 |A -8 2 Ga7- A14N1 &6 1431960071 |E -77-7 13
l -2 22 GaB- E18M1 67 E 777 13

104450109 |A -7 2 114294001 | K -19-10 26 E 777 14
E -52 13 T =-2-8-10 42 143711101 | Gal-B14 B0

J =365 22 114483002 |Z -50 1] Ga2-H18 61

104525001 | K - 19-7 26 114561001 |C - 24-1 6 Ga5- AB16N1 b4
104619002 |B - 1241 2 114859001 |Z -62 57 Gab- E1EN1 &5
104821009 1) -30 22 114967001 |E -12-3 2 Ga7- AB14 Bbb
] -73 24 ) R -1-4 40 Ga8-H18 67

107415011 |C =18 6 1V -1-B4 48 143882001 |2 -27 =13
£ -81 56 115188001 | K -19-7 26 Z -344 56
Sp2-C-18 £8 L -242 28 143910009 |2 -28 56
107415014 |2 -84 56 T -2.97 a2 Z -34-2 1]
107415022 |C -18 6 116922001 | K -19-2 26 144222001 |2 -52 56
Sp2-C-18 58 T -28-2 42 144875001 1) -27 22

107415411 |2 -8 5h 117132001 |H -18-2 18 144876001 |) -29-2 212
107415414 |2 -8 56 Z -10-2 E6& 145157101 40 -7-1 8
107780001 |2 - 105-7 57 Sp2-H-18-2 E8 ‘| Ga3-B22 B2
108265009 |L -24-3 28 117242001 | € -13 4 5p2-D-T41 58
108520000 |1 -46 22 c -13 4 145446001 fK -19-5 26
108549001 fE - 1-1-2 12 117442001 | Ga2 -H18 61 L -2441 28
E -1=2-2 12 118735001 |E -51 13 T -2-85 a2

109714000 12 -31 56 118837001 |2 -1053-2 57 145465001 | € -4-1-2 4
Z -34-5 56 120980001 |E -77-5 13 C -4-1-2 4

109763002 |C  -4-1-3 4 E -77-5 13 c -4.2-2 4
Cc -41-3 4 E -775 14 145468001 |C  -14-1 4

c -4-2-3 4 122771051 |C -24-2 6 145472001 D -2 8

D -16 10 126863001 |2 -53-3 57 145478101 |D -10-3 10

110087001 |B -12-4 2 133643006 |Z -61-1-3 57 D -24 10
R =-1-5 40 140004001 [C = 4-1-1 4 145522101 K -10 26

Vo -1-8-5 48 C -41-1 4 145580001 D -1041 10

110161004 | M -2 28 C 4241 4 145737001 |) -9 22
110367001 | € -4-1-4-5 4 140407001 |D -6 B8 145751001 |H -1-1-2 18
T -4-1-4-5 4 140430001 |)  -49 24 145871001 |C -22-1 B

C -4-2-4-4 4 140518001 |1 - 36-7 22 145971001 | Ga2-B18 61

Mo -39 30 140553102 | € -19 B Sp2.C-22-1 58




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NOQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
Ae04n00d | R -1-11-2 44 5940071 [C -21-4 b 7282950071 02 -b-41 37
v o -1-811-2 | 48 153037201 (D -7-1 8 Q2 -6-26 37
| 46045001 | £ - 105-4 7 Gal-812 &0 279017001 | Q2 -6-16 37
| 46050001 Gz1-B14 60 Ga2-B18M &1 Qz -6-24 37
146053201 Ga7- Al4nNi BE Gas-E1ZN1 64 Q2 -6-25 37
146194000 | R -1-11-3 40 Gab- AB16 6% Q2 -6-28 37
o= 1-8-11-3 48 Ga7-Al4N1 66 Qz -31 18
146231001 Gal-B12 &0 Gad- E18N1 67 233063001 |¥ -1-8 54
Ga2-B18 61 SpE-D-'H 58 213091002 |Y -1-1-3 54
146232001 Ga2-B18 61 153147001 | Gal-B12 60 233002001 |Y -1-1-4 54
146233001 za1-B14 B0 153190001 GaI-EIE 60 233501001 |Y -1-7 g4
146288001 |P -29 32 154125001 -4 56 233575001 |y ~-1-4 54
U -t-e-11 4b 154514001 Q1 -11-8 34 234618001 |Q2 -50 38
146290001 f H -18-1 18 154567000 |C -29 & 340400001 jH -23 20
Z =10-1 56 N -2 30 N -B63 30
SpLH -18-1 58 154581001 |N -28 30 T -1-8 42
146293001 -6d-2-3 24 154593201 [N =34 30 414059001 | Q2 -6-14 37
147238001 Ga1 B14 B0 154504000 |M -35 20
147239001 | Ga1-B1 6 [T4] 154585001 [N -37 30
147245001 | C -22-1 b 154596000 |N -38 30
Ga3-B26 62 154607101 |M -3 28
. 5-;:2-{:-22-1 58 154702101 |2 -5 56
147322101 Ga3-C26 -G2 154720051 {F -1-13 1G
147326001 |C -14-2 4 Woo-1-1-1-3 48
147504201 | E -22 i2 154742001 | Ga3- 26 &2
147514001 | D -5 8 155559001 | N -41-6 30
T -2-6 42 155676001 |GaT-Ald BE
sp2-D-5 58 156112003 |Z -53-6 57
147531101 Gal- NB14M &0 156114001 |Ga7- AB14 (13
Ga2- B18M 61 Gad- AB14 &7
Gas- E14N1 &4 156115001 | Gab- AB16 65
Gab- AB1EM 65 156116001 | Gab- AB1B 65
Ga7- Ald 66 156244020 |E -77-2 14
GaB- E18MH &7 156956001 |E -43-3 12
147557101 |[K -4 26 156058001 |E  -43-7 13
148537101 |N -11 30 158722001 |E -77-4 13
148846901 |H -16-1 18 E -77-4 i3
Sp2-H-16 58 E -77-4 14
148857001 |C - 28 6 159324001 |H -14 18
148901001 |K ~-18-2 26 Sp2- H-14 58
149097000 |P -32 32 159805001 -19-6 26
ly  -1-8-13 a5 T -2-8-6 42
149799000 |R -1-12 a0 159859201 Gas-E14N1 B4
Voo 1-8-12 43 180018151 |C -24 6
150173003 | £ -53-7 5T 183377001 [ K -1 26
150174000 |2 -53-4-3 57 183378001 |K -1 6
7 -53-51 57 183814001 |Z -105 57
150179002 | £ - 53-8-1 57 183891001 (U -1-B i5
150180001 |Z -53-1 57 183910101 }{T -2 42
150182000 {2 -53-2 57 183922001 |T -3 44
150183000 |2 -53-10-2 57 183945001 |2 -34 56
1502068002 |2 - 53-4-1 57 183956001 U -1 45
150384101 [ D -29 10 183957001 U - 1-1 46
150783101 | -7-1 8 200190001 v -1-10 48
Gag9-H26 (3] Q2 -55 38
Sp2- D-7-1 58 211528001 | Q1 - 102 34
150792001 -22-2 5] 215081001 | Q2 -&5 36
Gad- H1B 68 Qz -6-23 37
5p2 C=22-2 58 215081002 | Y -1-1- 54
150793001 -79-2 14 215082003 |¥ - 1«2-1 c4
Ga'}- H26 68 224485000 |E -6% g3
S.pl-E-?‘:'i-E £1:4 225534001 | W - 1-16-2 50
15131}31[1._‘!_ E -84 12 228295001 2 -6-15 a7

7B




TSy -TEET=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

N—=yTFy7
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

117-811
595511-201
2002.06. H(1)

SR e



	SL-710A
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Knee lifter mechanism
	Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Presser foot lifter mechanism
	Quick reverse mechanism
	Rotary hook mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Tension release mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Knee switch mechanism (Option parts)
	Quick reverse switch mechanism
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Thread wiper set (Option parts)
	Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
	Motor mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Different parts list
	Sensor mechanism
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	膝上げ関係
	針棒・天秤関係
	押え関係
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	逆転関係
	カマ関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻関係
	糸緩め関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	ヒザスイッチ関係（オプション部品）
	逆転スイッチ関係
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	糸払いセット関係（オプション部品）
	電磁押え上げ関係（オプション部品）
	モータ関係
	電装品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表
	センサー関係
	付属品関係
	ゲージ部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引





